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RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL-30~4 (plus postage) 
POSTMARKSENT To ATTN: NORMAN KEANAAINA OR DATEMAUNA ZIONA CHURCH 

STREET AND NO. 

_RR_#J...,~ 7.B.D--
P .0., STATE AND ZIP CODE 

Holualoa, Hawaii 96720 
OPTIONAL SERVICES FOR ADDITIONAL FEES 

RETURN ► t . Shows fo whom and date delivered ........... 
RECEIPT With de livery to addressee only .... ........ 

2. Shows to whom, date and where delivered .. 
SERVICES With delivery to addressee only ........ .. .. 85¢ 

•Qz PS Form 3800 NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED- (S.. other side) 

-------'fc"'+ 

15¢ · 
65¢ 
35¢ 

DELIVER TO ADDRESSEE ONLY ...... .... ............ .. .... .... ...................... 50¢ 
."sPECIAL DEL-IVERY ( extra fff re qui red) ............................... .. ... - -

Apr. 1971 NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL * GPO : 1972 0 • 4110_743 



STICK POSTAGE STAMPS TO ARTICLE TO COVER POSTAGE (first class or airmail!, 
CERTIFIED MAIL FEE, AND CHARGES FOR ANY SELECTED OPTIONAL SERVICES. (see front) 

., 1. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub on the left portion of the address 
side of the article, leaving the receipt attached, and present the article at a post office service 
window or hand it to your rural carrier. (no extra charge) 

2. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub on the left portion of 
the address side of the article. date, detach and retain the receipt, and mail the article. 

3. If you want a return receipt, write the certified-mail number and your name and address on 
a return receipt card, Form 3811, and attach it to the back of the article by means of the 
gummed ends. Endorse front of article RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED. 

4. If you want the article delivered only to the addressee, endorse it on the front DELIVER TO 
ADDRESSEE ONLY. Place the same endorsement in line 2 of the return receipt card if that 
service is requested. 

5. Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry. 



.,,------...en • SENDER : Complete item, I, 2, and, . 
;;, Add your address in the "RETURN TO" space on 

3 
_______rc_v_cr_se_._______________ 

1 

1. The following service is requested ( check one) . ... 
w 
~ 

K] Show to whom and date delivered __ __________ 15¢ 

O Show to whom, date, & address of delivery .. 35¢ ... 
<D..., 0 RESTRICTED DELIVERY. 
O> 

Show to whom and date delivered .. ... ...... .. 65¢ 

0 RESTRICTED DELIVERY. 
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery 85¢ 

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO::a 
~ MAUNA ZIONA CHURCHC: 
:a RR #1, Box 378-Dz 
ill Halualoa, Hawaii 96720 
~ 3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION: 

~ REGISTERED NO. I CERTIFIED NO. INSURED NO. 

a 
I have the article describe 

Addr e, 

F-----'-----'---+--- --1-A 

_842315 
~ 1---.a..(A_lw--"'a::.;s;..o_b_ta-'--ln_s_l:.gn_a_t_u_re;,..,_of_a;;..d;..d;..re_s_s_e_e_o_r_a.::gc..•-"t..;.)___1 
~ 

9 
z 
VI 
C: 
:a 
"'0 

~ 
0 

0 

"' ~ :;;a1---------------....,~-i;:a-;:,~~,'I
6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: 

?I: ___________________._..,..___
> 
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
OFFICIAL BUSINESS 

SENDER INSTRUCTIONS 
Print your name, address, and ZIP Code in the space below. 

• Complete items l, 2, and 3 on the reverse. 
• Moisten gummed ends and attach to front of article 

if space permits. Otherwise affix to back of article. 
• Endorse article " Return Receipt Requested" adja • 

cent to number. 
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190 s. King Street, Suite 1795 
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Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

(City, State, and ZIP Code) 





Commiss 
Special t d t z 

o allow the construction of rest tie• at 
resent Mauna Ziona Church sites thin 
and Use Agricultural Oistric h, N 
waii, Tax Map 3-04: 61 con 
at all other c · 
t'h. 

f 
rd 

i De 
T , 

f Plannin on 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Conference Room - Hilo State Building 
Hilo, Hawaii 

January 20, 1977 - 10:00 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Ed9ie Tangen, Chairman 
Charles · Duke 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Mitsuo Oura 
Carol Whitesell 
Edward Yanai 

James Carras (afternoon session only) 

COMMISSIONERS ABSENT: Stanley Sakahashi, Vice Chairman 
Colette Machado 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Michael Marsh, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Clerk Reporter 

Doris Cordova, Court Reporter 

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman. 

At the request of the Executive Officer, Commissioner 
Whitesell moved to add to the agenda 2 extension of time re­
quests: one from Hawaii Land Corporation, SP73-157; and one 
from Mauna Ziona Church, SP75-230. It was seconded by Commis­
sioner Duke and carried. 

ACTION 

SP76-254 - JOSEPH FILANCIA, JR. 
APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT AND OPERATE A 
CHURCH AT PUKALANI, MAUI 

Mr. Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer, summarized the 
staff report prepared for the subject request and described the 
property on the maps. 

Commissioner Whitesell commented that the County of Maui 
should be requested to elaborate on questions which are raised 
at the County hearing such as the one concerning the disposal of 
the storm runoff posed by the Department of Transportation. She 
also commented on the restrictive nature of the term "use would 
be limited to church activit.:ies". Commissioner Duke agreed that 



"' 

the legality of the proposed use. He also felt there was a 
serious question as to whether the County could issue a building 
permit for a single-family residence on an agricultural lot where 
there ~was no agricultural activity at all. He was of the opinion 
that a rural category might be a more logical solution. 

Chairman Tangen directed that the parties meet together 
to come up with a single recommendation to the Commission within 
45 days. 

It was Mr. Lum's recomme ndation that, should the petition be 
approved, the Land Use Commission on i ts own initiative seek to 
reclassify the 8 lots whic~ ~ad been excluded from the petition. 

The Chair requested that the petitioner submit proposed 
findings of fact and conclusions of law within 30 days to the 
Commission and to all parties, and that the parties will have 
15 days from date of service to respond. 

The hearing on A76-419 was closed thereafter. 

ACTION 

AR&R76-6 - AMENDMENT TO THE STATE LAND USE COMMISSION RULES OF 
PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE 

The Chair called on Mr. Benjamin Matsubara, hearing officer 
hired to conduct · the hearings on the amendments to the Rules, 
to present his report. · 

Mr. Matsubara's summary of the hearings, responses to 
qu~stions from the Commission members, and discussion, are 
set forth in the transcript on pages 65 to 71. 

Mr. Matsubara concluded that th:ere were no objections to 
the proposed amendments by the Commission (see copy on file). 

Commissioner Duke moved to adopt the proposed amendments 
and to incorporate it into the Commission's Rules of Practice 
and Procedure. The motion was seconded by Commissione r Carras 
and passed as follows: 

Ayes: Commissioners Oura, Miyasato, Carras, Duke, 
Whitesell, Chairman Tangen 

JAP75-230 - MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH 
EXTENSION OF TIME REQUEST 

Mr. Furutani read the letter from Mr. Norman Keanaaina, re­
presenting the Mauna Ziona Church, stating that he was not ad­
vised of the Special Permit approval of December 12, 1975 until 
a few days ago and therefore he was requesting a time extension 
of at least 6 months to allow them to proceed properly. 

-5-



Mr. Furutani commented that although the records indicated 
that notification of the approval of the Special Permit was sent 
to the petitioner, it was possible that he may have not received 
it. 

It was moved by Commissioner Oura to approve the extension 
request, which was seconded by Commissioner Carras and unani­
mously carried. 

SP73-157 - HAWAII LAND CORPORATION 
EXTENSION OF TIME REQUEST , 

It was pointed out by Mr. Furutani that, rather than the 
actual consideration of the extension request, a legal matter 
was involved here over whether the procedure to be followed re­
garding a denial of request for extension of time for a Special 
Permit by the County Planning Commission was the same as that 
set forth in the processing of Special Permit petitions. 

Mr. Marsh expanded on the procedures to be followed involv­
ing different situations on a Special Permit; i.e. extension 
requests approved by the Planning Commission, failure of the 
petitioner to perform according to condition imposed by either 
the County or the LUC, revocation proceedings, and modification 
of a condition attached to a Special Permit. 

Mr. Marsh counselled that the LUC was powerless to waive 
the condition that 'construction shall be initiated no later than 
October 17, 1976" which had been imposed by the County. Moreover, 
rather than assuming that a Special Permit was null and void upon 
failure to fulfill certain conditions, it was Mr. Marsh's recom­
mendation that the Commission take an affirmative action to 
revoke the Special Permit for failure to perform according to 
conditions. 

Mr. Lum wondered whether the condition imposed by the County 
was not merely a recommendation to the LUC, to be considered as 
final only upon approval by the LUC. 

Commissioner Duke observed that there seemed to be a slight 
disagreement on the legal interpretation concerning the proce­
dures to be followed on the subject extension request. He, 
therefor~ recommended that the matter be deferred until there 
was a consensus of the legal interpretation between the County 
and the State. 

Mr. Furutani advised that the denial of the extension re­
quest had been received in the Commission office on January 10, 
1977, and that a decision would have to be rendered within 45 
days. 

Commissioner Duke moved to defer action on the extension 
request pending a legal opinion from the Attorney General's 
Office. It was suggested by Mr. Lum that the AG's opinion be 
circulated to all county attorneys for comments. The motion was 
seconded by Commissioner Miyasato and unanimously passed. 

-6-



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

SP75-230 - MALINA ZIONA CHURCH 
ITEM Request for Extension of Time 

Conf. Room, Hilo State Bldg . 
PLACE Hilo, Hawaii 

NAME 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI 

DUKE, CHARLES 

MACHAOO, COLETTE 

YANAI, EDWARD 

M OURA, MITSUO 

s CARRAS, JAMES 

SAKAHASHI, STANLEY 

WHITESELL,. CAROL 

TANGEN, EDDIE 

YES 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

. 

X 

DATE__~J~aowu~aur~y_2~P~-._i.]~9Z~Z,______ 

TIME__~l~0~:0~0---'-a~.m~· -------

NO 

i 

. 

ABSTAIN ABSENT 

. 

X 

X . 

X 

Comments: I move that we approve the request for extension in time. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission January 20 1 1977 
10:00 a.m. 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: Request for Extension of Time 
SP75-230 - Mauna Ziona Church 

The above Special Permit was approved by the Land Use 
Commission on December 5, 1975 to allow the construction of rest­
room facilities at the present Mauna Ziona Church site. The 
property comprises approximately 0.75 acres of land and is situated 
within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Kalaoa 4th, 
North Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 7-3-04: 6. 

One of the three conditions imposed at the time of approval 
was the following: 

"That construction of the proposed restroom facilities 
commence by the applicant within one (1) year from the 
official date of approval of the Special Permit and be 
completed within one (1) year thereafter." 

In his November 24, 1976 letter requesting a 6-month extension 
until June 5, 1977, Mr. Norman Keanaaina, representing Mauna Ziona 
Church, states that: 

"With reference to the request for construction of 
restrooms at Mauna Ziona Church, Kalaoa, North Kona, 
approved December 12, 1975, please be advised that 
I, as petitioner for my church, was not advised of 
the approval until a few days ago. 

"Because of this situation, it would be extremely 
difficult for us to start construction within the next 
few days, before the deadline of the fifth (5th) of 
December. 

"Therefore, on behalf of our church, I am requesting 
a time extension of at least six months to allow us 
to properly proceed." 

With regard to Mr. Keanaaina's statement that he was not 
advised of the Land Use Commission's approval, the records on file 
at the Commission office reflect that a notification of the 
approval signed by Mr. Ah Sung Leong was transmitted to the 
applicant on December 9, 1975. 



By letter dated December 27, 1976, the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission advised that at its December 22, 1976 meeting, it voted 
to recommend approval for a 6-month extension to commence construc­
tion of the proposed restroom facilities at the church site as it 
was found that: 

"As the official notification was not sent by certified 
or registered mail, it is conceivable that the applicant, 
Norman Keanaaina, was not aware of the Land Use Commis­
sion's action. Additionally, the requested 6-month 
extension indicates some measure of effort on the part 
of the petitioner to complete his plans, secure a permit, 
and begin construction. These combined circumstances 
demonstrate the reasonableness of the applicant's request." 

The Planning Commission further recommended that the 
requested time extension be subject to the condition that all 
other conditions of the Special Permit be complied with. The 
other two conditions imposed by the Land Use Commission at the 
time of approval include: 

1. "That the existing outhouses be demolished after 
completion of the , new facilities." 

2. "That all other applicable rules and regulations 
be complied with." 

-2-
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COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
215 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Director,,,.. 

'y 

~ ~~ December 27, 1976 ~ ;...\~ 

"- ~<I'.,.- (f\C'f' 

-&, ~2> -s-tMr. Gordan Furutani \f\ 
O' ~-;-

Executive Officer ')~ ~u~.. 
~ ...... ,State Land Use Commission 

,# -;:,

190 S. King St., Suite 1795 ~ Honolulu, HI 96813 

Re: Extension of Time Condition 
Special Permit No. SP75-230 
Petitioner: Mauna Ziona Church 
Tax Map Key 7-3-04:6 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of December 22, 1976 con­
sidered the above request for a six-month extension to a time 
condition stipulated within the Special Permit granted by the 
State Land Use Commission to commence construction of the proposed 
rest-room facilities at the present Mauna Ziona Church site. The 
property involved is located adjacent and to the north of the 
former Kalaoa School, at the Old Government Mauka Road-Hawaii Belt 
Highway junction, Kalaoa 4th, North Kona, Hawaii. 

The Commission voted to recommend approval of the request. As the 
official notification was not sent by certified or registered mail, 
it is conceivable that the applicant, Norman Keanaaina, was not 
aware of the Land Use Commission's action. Additionally, the 
requested 6-month extension indicates some measure of effort on 
the part of the petitioner to complete his plans, secure a permit, 
and begin construction. These combined circumstances demonstrate 
the resonableness of the applicant's request. ~ 

It was further recommended that the requested time extension be 
subject to the condition that all other conditions of the Special 
Permit be complied with. Should the conditions not be met, the 
Special Permit shall be deemed null and void. 

~<~~ ~/d-Leon K. Sterli , Jr. 
Chairman, 1 · ing Commission 

lat 
cc Corporation Counsel 

Norman Keanaaina, Agent 
Land Use Division, DPED 



EXTENSION OF EXHIBITS - MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH 

1. Request by Norman Keanaaina (11/24/76) 

2. Acknowledgment letter (11/30/76) 

3. Letter to applicant (12/8/76) 

4. Staff background 

5. Staff recommendation 

6. Voting sheet (12/22/76) 

7. Minutes (12/22/76) 



Planning Departm~nt 
Hawaii Ceunty 
.Aupuni Street 
Hil•, Hawaii 96720 

Dent Sirs: 

With reference t• the reguest fer Cengtructton •f Restr•em8 at 

Mauna Ziona Ch\ll."ch, Kalaea, North Kena, appr•Yed December 12, 1975. 

Please be advised that I, as petitiener, fer TAY ;hurch was net advised 

•f the appreval until a few days age. 

Because •f this situation it weuld be extre:11ely difficult for us 

te start censtructien within the next few days. Before the deadline •f 

the fifth (5th) ef December. 

Therefere, en behalf of eur Church. I a!I r,~questing a time exten­

eien ef at least six months t• allew us to preperly preceed. 

In future cerreepondences, please rerer a copy ef reply tG ~.yeelf 

and Leen Sterling, Jr. 

Sincerc,ly Yeurs, 

' ' / ?/:/~U;J u_ /:~,(/~~ 
N enn.an A. Keanaaina 
Mauna Ziona Church 
R.R. #1 Box 378-D 
Helualea, Hawaii 96720,. 

j. . ~-. 
. ,·.. 

l : t \ 
' ' 

I 



Noveir~er 30, 1976 

Mr. Horman Keanaaina 
RRl, Box 378-D 
Holualoa, EI 96725 -

Re: Mauna Ziona Church - SP?S-230 
Tl'-m : 7-3- 0 4 : 0 6 

This is to acknowledg e receipt of your letter of November 24, 19·, 6 
requesting a six-month eY.tension to commence construction of the 
proposed restroom fac i lities f or the Mauna Ziona Church, granted 
w1der Spe cia l Permit 7 5- 230 . 

Your request will be f orwarded to the County Planning Corrni ssion 
for c onsid e r a tion. Ghould t he Cowmission reconr.1end f avorably on 
your r e q uest , the ma tter wil l be f orwarded to the State Land Use 
Corr~ission f or final action. 

The P l anning Co;-;unission , however , may deny your re~ uest if it is 
dee1,ed that the reason presented is not j u s ti f i ed . In thi s i n stince, 
t he Comi1.1iss ion' s decision will b e final . In acconiar.ce with t:1c 
provisions of Chapter 2 05 - 6 , Eawaii :levise<l Statutes , a c1.enial by 
the Planning Corru!lission may be a p pealed t o tl:e circuit c ourt o f the 
circuit i n wh icn t he ldnd is s i tuated, in this c ase , t he Third 
Circuit Court. 

You will be informed as to the ti~e and p lace of t he Planning Com­
mission meet ing as soon as they have been set. 

For your information, a copy of the St.:ite Land Use Cor:uni ssion's 
lette r of ~ovember 9, 1 975 regarding its approval of t he Special 
Permi t sub j ect to certain conditions, was sent to the aauna Zionii 
Church. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact either 
Norman Hayashi or Ilima Piianaia of this office, at 961-8288. 

~~ ~~~ 
RAYMOND SUQ.UJI 
Director 

NH:rfd 

2.. 
DEC 1 1976. 

https://acconiar.ce


December 8, 1976 

Mr. Norman Keanaaina, Ag ent 
Mauna Ziona Ch~rch 
RR . ~~l, Box 3 78-D 
Holualoa, HI 96725 

Re: Extension of Time Condition 
Special Permit No. 75- 230 
Tax Map Key: 7-3-04:6 

This is to inform you t h at your reques1: for an extension o f the 
time condition stipulated ,,,i thin the Sp ecial Per mit gra nted by 
the State Land Use Commission to commence construction o f the 
proposed facilities will be discussed on Wednesday, December 22, 
1976 by the Planning Commission. Th e meeting will b e held at 
the Kealakehe School Cafe torium, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii, 
and is schedul ed to begin a t 4 :30 p.m. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order 
that all questions relative to the request may be clarified. 

A copy o f t h e agenda is enclosed for your information. 

Raymond Suefuji 
Director 

LAT:kth 

DEC 9 1976 



MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH: SPECIAL PERMIT TIME EXTENSION 

Norman Keanaaina, in .behalf of Mauna Ziona Church, is requesting a 

time extension to a Special Permit which was granted by the State 

Land Use Commission on December 5, 1975, to allow the construction 

of rest-room facilities at the present Mauna Ziona Church site. _ 

The property involved is located adjacent and to the north of the 

former Kalaoa School, at the Old Government Mauka Road-Hawaii Be!.t 

Highway juncticn, Kalaoa 4th, North Kona (TMK: 7-3-04:6). 

One of the concitions of the Special Permit was "That construc­

tion of the prcposed rest-room f acilities commence by the appli­

cant within one (1) year from the official date of approval of tl~ 

Special Permit and be completed within one (1) year thereafter." 

The official date of approval was December 5, 1975; thus, construc­

tion had to commence by December 5, 1976. It should be pointed 

out that although the deadline has passed, the applicant has sub­

mitted his extension request pr i or to the expiration date. However, 

no improvements can be made duri ng this interim period, and if the 

extension were granted, it would be retroactive to December 5. 

The applicant is requesting a 6-month time extension until June 5, 

1977. The following letter dated November 24, 1976 from Norman 

Keanaaina was received: 

(Read Keanaaina's letter ) 

The staff would like to note that the petitioner did contact the 

Planning Department on November 23, 1976 and explained that he d i d 

not receive any letter informing him of- the official approval of 

his initial request. 

4 
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The staff would like to note further, however, that we do have a 

letter dated December 9, 1975, from the State Land Use Commission 

notifying the County Planning Commission that the Special Permit 

request was granted on December 5, 1975. This letter indicates 

that a copy was also sent to Mauna Ziona Church. 

2 -



RECOMMENDATION: Mauna Ziona Church - Special Permit Time Extension 

Upon revi.ew of the requested 6-month time extension to commence 

construction of the restroom fac i lities, staff is recommending that 

it be given favorable considerati on. 

As the official notification letter was not sent by certified 
• ~ _,.;: ,....,...._ ~ ..:.,;1.·... ~'"'~1..·.. ,A- ; 

or registered mail, it is conceivable that the applican~ Awas not 

aware of the LUC action. Additionally, the requested 6-month extension 

indicates some measure of effort on the part of the petitioner to 

complete his plans, secure a permit, and begin construction. These 

combined circums1:ances demonstrat e the reasonableness of the appli­

cant's request. 

It is further recommended t hat the requested time extension be 

given Gonsiderat~on subject to the condition that all other conditions 

of the Special PE~rmi t be complied with. Should the conditions not 

be met, the Spec:~al Permit shall be deemed null and void. 

\" '." ~~ ~ !'· ~, 
/> I •E s. "' - ..._ • _.. • k 



PLANNING COMMISSION 
County of Hawaii 

RECORD OF VOTING 

For the Meeting 

Applicant: 

Action: approval, denied, deferred or other (circle) 

Excused AbstainedMembers Ayes Noes 
(Absent) from Voting 

ASAI, Scott H. 
✓ f 

JITCHAKU, Lorraine I' 
MARTIN, Arthur W. ~ 
-
IHELCKE , William F. ✓ 

MURAKAMI, Haruo ✓ 
' 

SAKAMOTO, Charles ✓ 
STERLING, Leon K. I Jr. ..... / 



PLANNING COMMISSIO 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
December 22, 1976 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 4:10 p.rn. at the Kealakehe 
Elementary School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, with Chairman Sterling 
presiding. 

PRESENT: Leon K. Sterling, Jr. ABSENT: Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Me~ber 
Scott H. Asai 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Arthur w. Martin 
William F. Mielcke 
liaruo Murakami 
Charles II. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Raymond u. Suefuji, Planning Director (evenings ssion) 
Sidney M. Fuke, Deputy Planning Dir ctor (afternoon session) 
Norman K. Hayashi, Planner 
Ilirna A. Piianaia, Planner 

Clifford H.F. Lum, Corporation Counsel 
David H. Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and bout 15 people in attendance at 4:00 p.m. and about 20 people 
at 6:00 p.m. 

MINUTES -1inutes of December 16, 1976 were not circu­
lated and action was deferred. 

(All those testifying ere duly sworn in.) 

TIME EXTENSION Request for ix-month ext _nsion to a time 
LAND USE COMMISSION condition stipulated within the Special Permit 
SPECIAL PERMIT NO. 75-230 granted by the State Land Use Cor:unission to 
MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH Commence construction of the proposen rest-
KALAOA, NORTH KONA room facilitie at the present .fauna Ziona 

Church site. The property involved is located 
adjac nt and to the north of the former Kalaoa School, at the Old Government 
Mauka Road-Hawaii Belt Highway junction, Kalaoa 4th, North Kona, TMK: 7-3-04:6. 

Chairman excused himself and vacated the chair because Hauna Ziona Church is 
where he presides as its lay minister. Vice Chairman Jitchaku presided on 
this matter. 

Staff presented background information with recommendation for a si·-month 
extension based on the findings nd with conditions, on file. 

Representative Nor n Keanaaina, Moderator of Mauna Ziona Church, stated that 
he had not received any official word of the SLUC action on his application 

, 7 



until he inquired at the County's Building Department in November. He men­
tioned that should the time extension be granted by the SLUC, they should be 
able to start construction in about a week's time as they are ready to go
ahead. He requ sted that the notification of the action be sent to his 
address. 

Mr. Mielcke moved to send a favorable recommendation to the SLUC for a six­
month extension based on the staff's recommendation; seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; 
carried with six ayes and one abstention. 

- 2 -
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Mee ting 

December 5, 1975 - 1:30 p.m. 

DOE Board Room #4 04 
Queen Liliuokalani Building 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

COMMISSIONER S PRESENT : Eddie Tangen, Chairman 
Stanley Sakahashi, Vice Chairman 
J ame s Carras 
Charles Duke 
Mitsue Oura 
Carol Whitesell 
Tanji Yamamura 
Edward Yanai 

COMMISSI ONER ABSENT : Colette Machado 

STAFF PRESENT : Ah sung Leong , Acting ~xecutive Officer 
Gordan Furutani , Planner 
Michae l Mar sh, Deputy Attorney General 
Benjamin Matsubara, Consultant 
Dora Horikawa , Clerk Reporter 

Ray Russel l, Court Reporter 

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman. 

Mr . Leong , Acting Executive Officer, requested the Commission 's 
permission to add two items to the agenda for consideration. He 
elaborated that one item related to the hiring of a cons ulant to 
assist the Commission in the administration and implementation of 
Act 193; and the other concerned the boundary change petit ions 
pending before the Land Use Commission which wo uld fal l under the 
procedure s contained in the newly adopted Rules and Regul ations. 

Commissioner Duke moved to add the two items to the agenda, 
which was seconded by Cbmrni"ss ioner Yarnamura and unanimou sly carried . 

chairman Tangen announced that a question had been raised by 
some of the people present today on one of the items on the agenda 



Nays: Commissioners Yamamura, Sakahashi, Carras, Yanai 

Absent: Commissioners Duke , Machado 

The second motion also failed to pass . 

At this point , chairman Tangen directed that Commissioner 
Duke be requested to rejoin the proceedings . 

REQUEST BY THE SPIRITUAL ASSEMBLY OF THE BAHA'IS OF PUNA (SP75-22 9 ) 
TO ESTABLISH A COMMUNITY CENTER AT PUNA, HAWAII 

chairman Tangen called on Mr. Gordan Furutani to present the 
staff memo (see copy on file) . 

Commissioner Duke moved to approve the application a s 
recommended by the City and subject to the conditions imposed by the 
City Planning Commission . It was seconded by Commissioner Carras 
and carried with the following votes: 

Ayes: Commissioners Oura, Yamamura, Carras, Duke, Yanai 
Whitesell, Chairman Tangen 

Nay: Vice Chairman sakahashi 

Absent: Commissioner Machado 

J REQUEST BY MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH (SP75-230) TO ESTABLISH RESTROOM 
FACILITIES FOR AN EXISTING CHURCH AT N. KONA, HAWAII 

The staff memo was presented by Mr. Leong. 

Upon Commissioner Oura's motion, seconded by Commissioner 
Yamamura, the Special Permit was unanimously approved, subject to 
the conditions imposed by the Hawaii Planning Commission. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

EXTENSION OF TIME REQUEST BY VALLEY ISLE THEATERS, INC. ON CONDITION 
IMPOSED ON SP74-190 

Mr. Leong read the staff memo relative to the extension request 
by Valley Isle Theaters, Inc. (see copy on file). 

Commissioner Yamamura moved to approve the extension request, 
subject to the conditions imposed by the Maui Planning Commission. 
It was seconded by Vice Chairman sakahashi and unanimously passed. 

-5-
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

_______.,________ITEM SP75-230 - MAUN.A ZIONA CHURCH DATE December 5, 1975 

PLACE DOE Board Room #404 1:30 p.mTIME 
Honolulu, Hawaii --------------

NAME NO ABSTAIN ABS ENT YES 

✓ 
#' -MACHADO I COLETTE 

WHITESELL, CAROL ✓ 

~ /DUKE, CHARLES 

YAMA.MURA, TANJI / 

CARRAS, JAMES / 

SAKAHASHI, STANLEY / 

CURA, MI-TSUO //l/, 

..// YANAI, EDWARD 

TANGEN, EDDIE ✓ 

Comments: move for approval of t h e Special Permit, including the 

conditions imposed by t h e County of Hawaii. 

I 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission December 5, 1975 
1:30 p.m. 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP75-230 - Mauna Ziona Church 

The Hawaii County ~lanning Commission has transmitted 
a special Permit request by the Mauna Ziona Church for the 
construction of restroom facilities for an existing church 
situated within the Agricultural District. The subject property 
is the present Mauna Ziona Church site located adjacent and to the 
north of the former Kalaoa School, at the Old Government Mauka Road -
Hawaii Belt Highway junction, Kalaoa 4th, North Kona, Hawaii 
(TMK: 7-3-04:6). 

According to the applicant, the existing church and hall 
on the 0.75 acre property were constructed in the l800's. These 
buildings presently exist under the non-conforming provisions of the 
state Land Use District Regulations. The existing outhouse facili­
ties containing an area of 128 sq. ft. will be replaced by the 
proposed restroom facilities containing an area of approximately 
540 sq. ft. and will be located on another portion of the church 
property. 

The General Plan land use pattern allocation guide map 
designates the area for Extension Agricultural uses (pasture and 
range lands) and Alternate Urban Expansion. The County zoning is 
Agricultural 20-acres (A-20a). 

Surrounding land uses include the former Kalaoa School, 
scattered single-family dwellings, and vacant lands. The Kona 
Palisades Subdivision is located to the west of the area in question, 
across from the Hawaii Belt Highway. 

The Old Government Mauka Road, which provides direct access 
to the property, has a right-of-way width that varies between 40 to 
50 feet. The pavement width is eight (8) feet. The Hawaii Belt 

· Highway has a right-of-way width of eight (80) feet. All essential 
utilities are available to the subject property." 



Comments received on the application are as follows: 

Department of water supply 

"We have no adverse objections to this Special Permit 
request. For your information, this church has been provided with 
public water through a 5/8 inch service connection installed in 
October 1973. Inasmuch as this permit is for the relocation and 
construction of new restroom facilities, we do not anticipate any 
increased in water usage." 

All other cooperating agencies had no comments to or 
objections on the request." 

County Recommendation: 

The Hawaii County Planning Commission held a duly adver­
tised public hearing on the request on October 16, 1975. 

on November 6, 1975, the Planning Commission voted to 
recommend approval of the Special Permit on the following basis: ' 

1. "That the requested restroom facilities will not 
alter or change the essential character of the land 
and its present use. The property is and has been 
used for a church since the early 18OO's. Existing 
on the O.75-acre parcel are a church, church hall, 
and two (2) outhouses. The request is to allow the 

8 11construction of a 12' by 16' 8" building for 
restrooms which would merely replace the existing 
outhouses. 

2. "Immediately adjacent and to the north of the 
property is the former Kalaoa School site on which 
structures are already existing. Other surrounding 
land uses include scattered single-family dwellings 
and vacant lands. There are no agricultural activi­
ties being conducted in the immediate area. As such, 
it is determined that approval of the proposed 
facilities on the subject property will not have any 
adverse effects on the surrounding properties. It is 
further determined that the use of the property for 
nonagricultural purposes is not expected to have any 
adverse effects on the overall agricultural potential 
of the area. 

3. "Furthermore, the proposed use will not unreasonably 
burden public agencies to provide or improve the 
existing public facilities and utilities. The granting 

-2-



of the special Permit for the construction of rest­
room facilities will not generate additional traffic 
to the existing church; thus, the present access to 
the site is deemed adequate. All essential utilities, 
including public water, are available to the property. 

4. 11 0:r:ie of the standards of the General Plan is that 
there shall be minimum of visual and odor pollution. · 
The const~uction of the new restroom facilities will, 
in essence, ·complement this particular standard as it 
Will, •in fact, improve the existing situation. In 
addition, churches and accessory facilities of a 
religious nature are 'conditionally permitted uses• 
within the County's Agricultural zoned district. Thus, 
it. will not violate the spirit and intent of the 
4Qning Code. It is therefore determined that granting 
of' this Special Permit to allow the construction of 
the restroom facilities to replace the existing out-
houses would be in the best public interest; and in 
this particular case, for the health and welfare of 
the members of the congregation. 0 

The favorable recommendation was made subject to the 
followiRg conditions: · 

"1. That construction of the proposed restroom facilities 
commence by the applicant within one (1) year from 
the official date of approval of the -Special Permit 
and be completed within one (1) year thereafter. 

2. That the existing outhouses be demolished after 
completion of the new facilities. 

3. ·That all other applicable rules and regulations be · 
. complied with." 

"Should any of the forego~ng conditions not be m,et, the 
Special Permit shall be deemed null and void. 11 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

November 21, 19 7 5 

Mr . Norman Keanaaina 
RR #1, Box 378-D 
Holualoa, Hawaii 96725 

Dear Mr . Keanaaina: 

The Land Use Commission next meets on December 5, 1975 
, at 1:30 p.m. , in the Queen Liliuokalani 

- Bu~il~d~i~n-g-,-4-th_F_l_o_o_r__ Board Room #404 
1 

At that time the Special Permit application by Mauna Ziona 
Church (SP 75-230 ) to establish 
restroom facilities for an existing Church 

in the ___A~g~r_i_c_u_l _tu_ra_ l______District at · N. l(ona , Hawaii 
will be considered. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please 
feel free to contact us. 

Very truly yours, 

AH SUNG LEONG 
Acting Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



PUNNING COF.1.MISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

.MINUTES 
November 6, 1975 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 2:00 p.m., in the Sergeant 
Yctno Memorial Hall in Captain Cook, South i<ona, Hawaii, with Chairman Martin 
presiding. 

PRESENT: Arthur W. Martin ABSENT: Akira Fuji~oto, Ex-officio Member 
Scott I-I. Asc.i Edward Harada, Ex-off icic 1'~2TP.ber 
Lorraine Jitchaku Takashi Domingo 
Haruo Murakami 
Charlis Sakamoto 
Leon K. Sterling, Jr (from 2:07 p.m., start of second item of 

Unfinished Busines s) 
Sidney Fuke 
NorJTla n Hayashi 
William Moore 

David Murakami, Public Works 
Quirino Antonio, Water Supply 

and about 11 to 20 people in attendance from time to time. 

AGENDA & MINUTES The agenda wa s accepted with one change: 
Under NEW BUSINESS , I~em 5 w~s deferred 

at the request of the applicant to the next meeting of the CoiillT,iss ion. The 
Minutes of the October 16, 1975 meeting were approved as circulated and 
placed on file. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS ---- -· 

Jr;::AND USE COM.MISSI ON Special Permit to allu1.1 the construction 
SPECIAL PE.RMIT of restroom facili~ies for the existing 
MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH church situated within the State Land Use 
KAI.J..01, 4th , NORTH KONA Agricultural District. Property is the 

present Mauna Ziona Church site located 
adjacent and to the north of the fonner Kalaoa School , mauk of the Old Govern 
rnent Mauka Road, Kalaoa 4th, North Kona , ?MK : 7-3-04:06. 

As the required fifteen-day delay h a d elapsed since the public hearing on 
this application , Cornrnission Lesan de:!.iberation on its disposition. Staff 
2gai!"! presented b ackground <'i_nd r E:-comrr'. endc~d favorable consideration with 
certain conditions for approval. 

Neither the applicant nor a representative was present. On Crn~issioner 
1'1urakami ' s motion, secU,!ded by CO;TL71issio,1er Jitchaku, it was decided t.o for­
ward a favor ~Lle recommendat ion to the State i,and use Co1,,mission with the 
conditions for approval as outline d by staff . 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

215 AUPUNI STREET • HIL O, HAWAII 98720 HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI 
Mayor 

RAYMOND H. SUEFUJI 
Director 

November 7, 1975 

~~©[B~~[)) 
Mr. Ah Sung Leong NOV 13 975
Acting Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission State of Hawaii
P. o. Box 2359 t • o usE co~ M1ss10N
Honolulu, HI 96804 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Mauna Ziona Church 
TMK : 7 - 3-0 4 : 0 6 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, we are transmitting the findings and decision of the 
County Planning Commission on the above · application. 

The special permit request was to allow the construction of rest­
room facilities for the existing church situated within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District~ The property is the present Mauna 
Ziona Church site located adjacent and to the north of the former 
Kalaoa School, mauka of the Old Government Mauka Road, Kalaoa 4th, 
North Kona, Hawaii. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing held on 
October 16, 1975 in the Council Room of the Hawaii County· Building 

· in South Hilo, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. The Commission 
voted on November 6, 1975 to recommend approval of the special permit 
to the Land Use Commission as it was found: 

That the requested restroom facilities will not alter or change 
the essential character of the land and its present use. The 
property is and has been used for a church since the early 1800's. 
Existing on the 0.75-acre parcel are a church, church hall, and 
two (2) outhouses. The request is to allow the construction of 
a 12' - 8" by 16' - 8" building for restrooms which would 
merely replace the existing outhouses. 

Immediately adjacent and to the north of the property is the 
former Kalaoa School site on which structures are aleady exist­
ing. Other surrounding land uses include scattered single­
family dwellings and vacant lands. There are no agricultural 
activities being conducted in the immediate area. As such, it 



Mr. Ah Sung Leong
Page 2 · 
November 7, 1975 

is determined that approval of the proposed facilities on the 
subject property will not have any adverse effects on the sur­
rounding properties. It is further determined that the use of 
the property for nonagricultural purposes is not expected to 
have any adverse effects on the overall agricultural potential
of the area. · 

Furthermore, the proposed use will not unreasonably burden public 
agencies to provide or improve the existing public facilities 
and utilities. The granting of the Special Permit for the 
construction of restroom facilities will not generate additional 
traffic to the existing church; thus, the present access to the 
site is deemed adequate. All essential utilities, including 
public water, are available to the property. · 

One of the standards of the General Plan is that there shall be 
a minimum of visual and odor pollution. The construction of 
the new restroom facilities will, in essence, complement this 
particular standard as it will, in fact, improve the existing 
situation. In addition, churches and accessory facilities of 
a religious nature are "conditionally permitted uses" within 
the County's Agricultural zoned district. Thus, it will not 
violate the spirit and intent of the Zoning Code. It is there­
fore determined that granting of this Special Permit to allow 
the construction of the restroom facilities to replace the 
existing outhouses would be in the best public interest; and 
in this particular case, for the health and welfare of the 
members of the congregation. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. That construction of the proposed restroom facilities commence 
by the applicant within one (1) year from the official date of 
approval of the Special Permit and be completed within one (1) 
year thereafter. 

2. That the existing outhouses be demolished after completion of 
the new facilities. 

3. That all other applicable rules and regulations be complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special Permit 
shall be deemed null and void. 

~,tz:~airman 
Planning Commission 

NH:rfd 
Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Keanaaina; Chief E~gineer, DPW 



LIST OF EXHIBITS - MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH APPLICATION 

A. Application form and maps 

B. Departmental letter to SLUC (9/16/75) 

C. SLUC response (9/24/75) 

D. Departmental acknowledgment letter (9/16/75) 

E. Filing fee receipt 

F. Department's letter for comments (9/16/75) 

G. Fire Department (9/19/75) 

H. Department of Agriculture (9/22/75) 

I. Department of Public Works (9/30/75) 

J. Department of Health (9/25/75) 

K. Department of Water Supply (10/1/75) 

L. List of surrounding property owners 

M. Location map 

N. Letter to surrounding property 

O. Public hearing notice 

P. Letter to applicant (10/3/75) 

Q. Public hearing transcript 

R. Letter to applicant (10/31/75) 

s. Staff background report 

T. Staff Recommendation 

u. Location map for presentation 

owners (10/3/75) 

(please return) 

v. Site map for presentation (please return) 

w. Voting sheet 

X. Minutes (10/16/75) 

Y. Minutes (11/6/75) 
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APPLICATION FOR SPEC IAL PERMIT 

COUNTY OF HAWA I I 

PLANNING DEP;\RTMENT - PLANNING COiv.MISSI ON 

APPLICANT: MAUNA '.7.ION~;!J9f--HAVlAII.ful\l EVANGELIC .AL ASSOCIATION • 

APPLICA.H'S SIGNATURE : '>-;'~ ~~ 
ADDRESS: R.R. # 1 BOX 3;8-D HOLUALOA, HAWAII 96725. 

TELEPHONE: 325-7377 • 

TAX MAP KEY: _._7_-.-,;.3_-0_.,__,4_--=6'-------- AREA: 3/4 ac. 
(size of Parcel,) 

OWNER: MAlJNA ZIONA CHURCH--RAWAII CONFERENCE F Ou1{ DATION, HON . HI. 

OWNER'S SIGNATURE: ~ (church moderator) 

APPLICANT'S INTERES T, IF NOT Qii'/N cR: CHU'R CT-I OFFICIAL MODERATO R. 

REQUESTED USE: RELOCATION OF A NEVI RESTROOM, · (Since the year of 

1821, Seut. the above named church has been using an out house. 

rt is due to he2.l th reasons that this new restroom be built. 

APPL ICANT I S REASON ( S) FCiR REQUE ST I NG SPEC IAL PERMIT: (Please attach) 

NOTE: The appl leant must show that: 

(a) such use shal I not be contrary to the objectives sought to be 
accomplished by the Lan~ Use Law and Regulations; 

(b) the desired use sh"II not adversely affect surrounding properties; 
(c) such use shal I not unreasonab ly burden pub I ic agencies to provide 

roads and stree·;·s , sewers, water, drainage , schoo I improvements, and 
police and fire prot3ction; 

(d) ur.usual conditions, t rends, and needs have arisen since the district 
bounda ri es and regul nti ons we re established; 

(e) the land upon which thG proposed use is sought is unsuited for the 
us9s pe rmitted wi +hi ~ the district; 

(f) the proposed usJ ~•ii: not substantia l ly alter or change the essential 
chc:iracte r of Ti;e Ian c' and the present use; and 

(g) the preposed u:;o 'v': i I I 1ria ke the highest and best use of the Iand 
invo lved for t he puol ic welfare . 

TH IS APPL ICAT ION MUST RE P,CCOi.tJP.'\N I ED BY: 

(a) 16 cop ies of the completed appli cation form with attachments. 
(b) 16 ccp ies of a location ma~. 
(c) 16 copies o:' Gi s ite plcJn -,.li th existing and proposed uses. 
(d) any addit ional ir,foriliation. 
(e) $100.00 proc8ssing fe~ . 

For Off ic ia I Use: 

Date received 
120th day 
Public Hearing datn ___ _ 
Action date --- ··-- ·------
To Land Use Ccmmissic1 

. P.O. 3 2/75 

... 

https://EVANGELIC.AL
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINU'rES 
November 6, 1975 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 2:00 p.m., in the Sergeant 
Yano Memorial Hall in Captain Cook, South Kona, Hawaii, with Chairman Martin 
presiding. 

PRESENT: Arthur W. Martin ABSENT: Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Scott H. Asai Edward Harada, Ex-officio Member 
Lorraine Jitchaku Takashi Domingo 
Haruo Murakami 
Charles Sakamoto 
Leon K. Sterling, Jr (from 2:07 p.m., start of second item of 

Unfinished Business) 
Sidney Fuke 
Norman Hayashi 
William Moore 

David Murakami, Public Works 
Quirino Antonio, Water Supply 

and about 11 to 20 people in attendance from time to time. 

AGENDA & MINUTES The agenda was accepted with one change: 
Under NEW BUSINESS, Item 5 was deferred 

at the request of the applicant to the next meeting of the Commission. The 
Minutes of the October 16, 1975 meeting were approved as circulated and 
placed on file. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

LA.ND USE COMMISSION Special Permit to allow the construction 
SPECIAL PERMIT of restroom facilities for the existing 
MAUHA ZIONA CHURCH church situated within the State Land Use 
KI-\.LAOA 4th, NORTH KONA Agricultural District. Property is the 

present Mauna Ziona Church site located 
adjacent and to the north of the former Kalaoa School, mauk of the _Old Govern-, 
ment Mauka Road, Kalaoa 4th, North Kona, TMK: 7-3-04:06. 

As the required fifteen-day delay had elapsed since the public hearing on 
this application, Commission began deliberation on its disposition. Staff 
again presented background and recommended favorable consideration wit!'l 
certain conditions for approval. 

Neither the applicant nor a representative was present. On Co:rmnissioner 
Murakami's motion, seconded by Commissioner Jitchaku, it was decided to for ­
ward a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use Corrm1ission with the 
conditions for approval as outlined by staff. 



.. 

LAND USE COMMISSION Special Permit to allow establishment of 
SPECIAL PERMIT a Baha 1 i Community Center within the 
LOCAL SPIRITUAL ASSEMBLY State Land Use Agricultural District. 

OF THE BAHA 1 IS OF PUNA, INC. Property is situated along 34th Avenue, 
KEAAU, PUNA approximately 500 feet from the Aulii 

Drive - 34th Avenue intersection and 
1,600 feet southeast of the Pahoa Government Road, within the Orchid Land 
Estates Subdivision, Keaau, Puna, TMK: 1-6-09:347. 

As the required fifteen days had elapsed since the public hearing on this 
application, Commission began deliberation on its disposition. Staff gave 
its recommendation for a favorable consideration, outlining certain condi­
tions for approval. 

There being no further testimony, Commissioner Sterling moved and Commis­
sioner Sakamoto seconded to forward a favorable recommendation to the State 
Land Use Commission with the conditions for approval as set forth by staff. 
Motion carried unanimously. 

NEW BUSINESS 

PRELIMINARY HEARING Change of Zone request in accordance with 
CHANGE OF ZONE Chapter 8 (Zoning Code) Article 1, Sec­
GEORGE BAIZER tion 6, Hawaii County Code, as amended, 
PIIHONUA, SOUTH HILO for 15,381 sq ft of land from an Office 

Commercial - 20,000 sq ft (CO-20) to a 
General Commercial - 7,500 sq ft (CG-7.5) zoned district. Property is -the 
present Dairy Queen Drive-In site located along Waianuenue Avenue and Kinoole 
Street, adjacent to thePhillip's 66 Service Station, Piihonua, South Hilo, 
TMK: 2-3-13:25. 

It was brought out that there was a similar request from adjacent property 
owner Maude Chang, but it was confirmed that this is not contiguous to any 
similar businesses. Dairy Queen is one of several losing its lease in this 
area at end of the year; however, Baker desires to continue operation with 
quick meals. 

Commissioner Jitchaku moved to set this application up for a public hearing. 
Seconded by Commissioner Murakami, motion carried. 

PRELIMINARY HEARING Change of zone request in accordance with 
CHANGE OF ZONE Chapter 8 (Zoning Code) Articlel, Sec­
DANIEL HATA tion 6, Hawaii County Code, as amended, 
KURT ISTmm, PUNA for 1.3 acres of land from an ~gricultural 

10-acre (A-l0a) to a Single Fa~ ily Reei­
dential - 10,000 sq ft (RS-10) zoned district. Property is located along 
the east side of Volcano Highway, about 1,700 feet Hilo side of the Kurtis­
town Post Office and the Sako Store, Olaa Homestead Reservation Lots, 
Kurtistown, Puna, TMK: 1-7-01:Portion of 21. 

Staff presented background report and stated applicant was unable to be 
present. Staff clarified that owner will be intensifying front portion by 
creating four additional lots. · 

Commissioner Jitchaku moved and Commissioner Asai seconded to set applica­
tion up for a public hearing. Carried. 

2 
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PRELIMINARY HEARING Change of zone request in accordance with 
CHANGE OF ZONE Chapter 8 (Zoning Code) Articlel, Sec­
FOREMOST HOMES HAWAII, LTD tion 6, Hawaii County Code, as amended, 
KAUMANA, SOUTH HILO for 137 acres of land from Multiple 

Residential - 4,000 sq ft (RM-4), Single 
Family Residential - 10,000 sq ft (RS-10) and Agricultural 20-acre (A-20a) 
zoned districts to Single Family Residential - 7,500 sq ft and Multiple 
Residential - 4,000 sq ft (RM-4) zoned districts. The area involved, re­
ferred to as Park Hokulani, is located adjacent to the 100-lot Hilo Country 
Club Estates Subdivision, about half a mile from Kaumana Drive, Kukuau 2nd, 
Kaumana, South Hilo, TMK: 2-5-46:Portiora of 01 and 03. 

Staff presented background report and several petitions from residents in 
and around subject area. Park Hokulani was originally referred to as Gentry 
Hawaiiana and, according to Harvey Gerwig, other than the change in name 
no other detail has been altered. Change was made last January and e very 
agency on all islands was so notifie d. 

Replying to the petitions, Gerwig asserted that swimming pools, etc., were 
understood from the start to be under the homeovmers association. Although 
understood to come under the "umbrella of the Hilo Country Club, no such 
promises were made," he said, adding, "nor any advertising." 

Gerwig stated this project has always been proposed as incremental low-cost 
housing but should not be construed as substandard homes. Under the 
Hawaiian Housing Authority plan, sale will be in the "very low $40,000 but 
comparable housing under regular construction to about $45,000." 

With regard to comments about the passive park area being in the flood 
inundation area, Gerwig said there is only a two-foot slope and land is 
very flat with a stream going through it, minimizing the hazards. 

In direct reply to a staff query, Gerwig declared 11 to the best of my knowl­
edge," the Association will assist in developing the interim park area. 
He also said the five-acre natural park area will not cross the Saddle Road 
a.t any point. He observed that with the change of zone, the number cf lots 
will not exceed 953; total allowable is 994. It was pointed out that the 
water supply is limited to 953 units. 

Commissioner Sterling moved to set this up for a public hearing. Seconded 
by Commissioner Sakamoto, carried. 

PRELIMINARY HEARING Change of zone request in accordance with 
CHANGE OF ZONE Chapter 8 (Zoning Code), Article 1, Sec­
DWIGHT MITSUNAGA tion 6, Hawaii County Code as amended, 
KAUMANA, SOUTH HILO for 2.75 acres of land from a Single 

Family Residential - 15,000 sq ft (RS-15) 
to a Single Family Residential - 10,000 sq ft (RS-10) zoned district. The 
property is located on the Puna side of Kaumana Drive, approximately 1,500 
feet mauka of the Chong Road and Kaumana Drive junction, Ponahawai, Kaumana, 
South Hilo, TMK: 2-5-27:01. 

Staff presented background report. It was clarified that all dwellings 
will be single-family, detached structures with three bedrooms, two full 
baths and two-car carports. Because of the proposal for twelve units, it 
was pointed out that a variance will be required also to cover the 210-foot 
shortage at one of the end lots. 

Commissioner Jitchaku moved to set up for a public hearing and Commissioner 
Asai seconded. Motion carried. 
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PRELIMINARY HEARING Change of zone request in accordance with 
CHANGE OF ZONE Chapter 8 (Zoning Code) Article 1, Sec­
THE KONJI._ COAST COMPANY tion 6, Hawaii County Code as arnended, 
KALOKO, NORTH KONA for 33.8 acres of land from an Agricul­

tural 20-acre (A-20a) to an Agricultural 
3-acre (A-3a) zoned district. Property is located about one mile rnauka of 
the Mamalahoa Highway in the Kaloko Mauka Subdivision, Kaloko, North Kona, 
TMK: 7-3-24:13. 

Staff presented background report. 

Appearing as ·agent for the company, Dennis Haserot, disagreed .with the 
Department of Agriculture comment that the lot sizes would mean agricultural 
use may be considered nothing more than a "hobby," contributing little or 
nothing to the overall production goals of the State. He said none of the 
lots have been sold to people with a gricultural purposes, but with inten­
tions to put them to orchards which depend on rainfull instead of any water 
system. Water Supply staff pointed out that, due to the-Kona situation, 
if any subdivision is proposed for the area it will have to be held up 
until the Kahaluu shaft is completed in 1977. 

Commissioner Sterling moved and Commissioner Jitchaku seconded to set this 
up for a public hearing. Motion carried. 

RECESS Chairman called for a recess at 4:00 p.m. 
until scheduled public hearings at 7:00 p.m 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
RECONVENED FOR Meeting was reconvened at 7:00 p.m., to 
PUBLIC HEARINGS continue with following public hearings. 

CHANGE OF ZONE A duly advertised public hearing was held 
GILBERT McCONNELL for a change of zone request for 15.1 
KAAUHUHU HOMESTEJI...DS, N. KOP..ALA acres of land from an Agricultural 20-

acre (A-20a) to an Agricultural 5-acre 
(A-Sa) zoned district. The property is located between Cambra and Hoea Rocds, 
about 1,600 feet makai of the Hawi-Niulii Roads, Kaauhuhu Homesteads, North 
Kohala, TMK: 5-5-08:03. 

Staff gave the background report again and recommended favorable forwarding 
to the County Council with certain conditions of approval stipulated. 

There was some discussion on the provision of a proper access to the back 
portion to preclude later problems when McConnell or any subsequent owners 
wish to subdivide the ten acres. 

Kimball Smith testified Hoea Road, County-owned, is all dirt with a nearby 
gulch, precluding any adequate space for residential purposes. Farm acre­
age, he said, is on the other improved Cambra Road side. 

Commissioner Sterling moved, seconded by -Commissioner Jitchaku, to close 
the public hearing. Carried. 

VARIANCE A duly advertised public hearing was held 
WALTER FRUTIGER fer a variance to allow the creation of 
HALAULA, NORTH KORALA a 14,092 sq ft lot in lieu of the minimum 

building site area requirement of 15,000 
sq ft as stipulated in the Single Family Residential - 15,000 sq ft (RS-15) 
zoned district. Property is located northwest side of Halaula Mill Road, 
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approximately 950 feet makai of the Mill Road and Mahukona-Niulii Road 
junction, Halaula, North Kohala, 'l'MK: 5-3-~06:07. 

Staff gave the background report again and recommended approval with certain 
conditions stipulated. 

It was clarified by the applicant that it would be a flag lot situation 
instead of an easement and whoever purchases the front parcelwill have to 
provide a new access. 

It was moved by Commissioner Sterling and seconded by Commissioner Asai 
that the public hearing be closed. Carried. 

USE PERMIT A duly advertised public hearing was he l d 
KAMEHAME HA DEVELOPMENT for a Use Permit to allow the construc­

CORPORATION tion of a championship tennis complex as 
KEAUHOU 2nd, NORTH KONA Phase Ia of a residential condomi nium 

project located within the Multiple Family 
Residential - 2,000 sq ft (RM-2) zoned district. Property is located in the 
area surrounded by the Keauhou Golf and Country Club, Keauhou 2nd, North 
Kona, TMK: 7-8-10:portion of 34. More specifically, it is bordered by 
the 2nd and 8th fairways and the number 4 green. 

Staff presented background report and reqommended favorable consideration 
with certain conditions for approval. 

Guido Giacometti, vice president of the corporation, spoke briefly, request­
ing favorable consideration. 

Anum Kealama kia raised question about access to his property. Giacometti 
clarified that the proposed tennis courts will be located on property that 
has no bearing on the rights-of-way under question. 

Commissioner Sterling moved and Commissioner Jitchaku seconded to close 
the public hearing. Motion carried. 

NEXT MEETING Next meeting was announced to be held 
in South Hilo on November 20. 

ADJOURNMENT Meeting was adjourned at 8:20 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Pro Tern 

-Arthur W. Mar in, 
Planning Commissio 
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October 31, 1975 

Mr. Norman Kcanaainn 
RR #1, Box 378-D 
Holu.:iloa, III 96725 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Mauna Ziona Church 
Trn< : 7 - 3 ·- 0 4 : 0 G 

'I'his is to inform you that your abovedescribed apj;>lication w:Lll b e 
considered by the Plannir:g Commission on Thursday, november 6. 
The rr.eeting will be held at the Serqc,.:rn t Yano :-·:e::-:oria l Ea11 in 
Ca.ptain Cook~ South J~ona, Hawa ii. It i s schc..-1.ulea to begin at 
2:00 p.1~1 . 

We shall notify you. of the Ccn:nissio 's action. 

A copy of the agenda is enclosed for your information . 

r:Cd 
Enclosure 

cc: State Land Use Co~mission 

r.--it,·. h, r R... 
0{?-r-

, I ? 
► ~· -
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.:iPECIAL PERMIT: J\f.tAU NA Z IONA CHURCH 

The applicant, Mauna Ziona Church, is requesting a Special Perm · t 

to allow the construction of restroom facilities for the existing 

church situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The 

property is the present Mauna Ziona Church site located adjacent acd 

to the north of the former Kalaoa School, at the Old Government Mauka 

Road - Hawaii Belt Highway junction , Kalaoa 4th, North Kana (Tmk.; "'f-3-·04:6). 

8 11The proposed 12' 8" by 16' restroc . . facilities will merely re~­

place the existing outhouses. 

According to the applicant, the existing church and hall were con­

structed in the 1800's. These buildings presently exist under the non­

conforming provisions of the State Land Use District Regulations. 

The property is 0.75 acre in size, and is relatively level. 

The General Plan land use pattern allocation guide map designates 

the area for Extensive Agricultural uses (pasture and range lands) and 

Alternate Urban Expansion. The County zoning is Agricultural 20-acres 

(A-20a.}. Churches and institutions of a religious nature are "cond.i.·-

tionally permitted uses" within this zoned district. 

Surrounding l and uses include the former Kalaoa School, scattered 

single family dwellings, and vacant lands. The Kana Palasades Sub-

division is located to the___\.A!1:..i. i: o f the area in question, 

across from the Hawaii Belt Highway. 

The Old Government Mauka Road, which provides direct access to the 

property, has a right-of - way wldth that varies between 40 to 50 feet. 

The pavement width is eight (8) feet. The Hawaii Belt Highway has a 

right-of-wc:;,y width of eight1 (80) f eet. 



I 
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Special Permit: Mauna Ziona Church 
I Page 2 
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I 

All essential utilities are available to the subject proper~y. 

Upon review of the request, the De partment of Water Supply had the 

following comments: 

"We have no adverse objections to this Special Permit request. 

For your information, this church has b een provided with public 

water through a 5/8-inch service connection installed in October 1973. 

Inasmuch as this permit is for the relocation and construction of new 

restroom facilities, we do not anticipate any increase in water usage ." 

All other cooperating agencies had no comments to or objections on 

the request. 
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RECU.MJ\1:ENDATI ON: !>"..AUNJ,. ZIONA CHURCH 

It is recommended that the Special Permit request be give n a 
favorable consideration bas0d on the following findings: 

That the reques ted restroom facilities will not alter or change 

the esse~tial character of the land and its present use. The 

property is and has been used for a church since the early 1800's. 

Existing on the 0.75-acre parcel are a church, church hall, and 

two (2) outhouses. The request is to allow the construction of 
\)..)\n/ ....,~ 

8 11a 12' - 8" by 16' - buildingo for restrooms ~erely ~-·- replace 

the existing outhouses. 

Immediately adjacent and to the north of the property is the 

former Kalaoa School site on which structures are alieady exist­

ing. Other surrounding land uses include scattered single­

family dwellings and vacant lands. There are no agricultural 

activities being conducted in the immediate area. ll.s such, it 

is dete1.'111ined that approval of the proposed facilities on the 

subject property will not have any adverse effects on the sur­

rounding properties. It is further determined that the use of 

the property for nonagricultural purposes is not expected to 

have any adverse effects on the overall agricultural potential 

of the area. 

Furthermore, the proposed use will not unreasonably burden public 

agencies to provide or improve the existing public facilities 

and utilities. 'Ihe granting of the Special Permit for the 

construction of restroom faciliti~s will not generate additional 

traffic to the existing church; thus, the present access to the 

site is deemed adequate. All essential utilities, including 

publ ic water, are available to the property . 



One of the standards of the General Plan is that there shall be 

a minimum of visual and odor pollution. The construction of 

the new restroom facilities will, in essence, complement this 

particular standard as it will, in fact, improve the existing 

situation. In addition, churches and accessory facilities of 

a religious nature are "conditionally permitted uses" within 

the County's Agricultural zoned district. Thus, it will not 

violate the spirit and intent of the Zoning Code. It is there­

fore determined that granting of this Special Permit to allow 

the construction of the restroom facilities to replace the 

existing outhouses would be in the best public interest; and 

in this particular case, for the health and welfare of the 

members of the congregation. 

It is further recommended that the request be given f avorable 

consideration sub ject to the follwwing conditions: 

Cz., l'n ~ "--" 

1. That construction of the proposed restroom facilities ~ rte"d 

by the applicant within one (1) year from the official date o f 

approval of the Special Permit and be completed within one (1) 

year thereafter. 

2. That the existing outhouses be demolished after completion of 

the new facilities. 

3. That all other applicable rules and regulations be complied with. 
I 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 

Permit shall be deemed null and void. 
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PLANNING COHMI SSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINU'J.'ES 
October 16, 1975 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 3:05.p.m., i n the State 
Conference Room, State Building, and held a duly advertised public hearing 
in the Council• Room , Hawaii County Duild.i.ng , in South Hilo with Ch2irman 
Martin presiding . · 

PRESENT: Arthur 117. Martin ADSI:NT: Akira Fujimoto , Ex-officio Member 
Scott Asai Edward Harada, Ex-officio Hernber 
'I'akashi Domingo 
Lorraine Ji t chaku 
Haruo Mura kami 
Charl es Sakamoto, Jr. 
Leon K. Sterling, Jr. 
Ed C. Watt 

Sidney Fuke 
Norrr,an Hayas hi 
Ilima Piianaia 
Duane J<arn.,ha 
Will iam Moore 

Katsuya Yamada, Cor.poration Counsel 
David Murakami, Public Works 

and about 52 people in att endance at 3:00 p.m.; and about 20 people 
at 7:40 p.m. 

AGENDA & MINUTES The agenda was accepted with one change :· 
Under "Unf ini s hed Business," Item 5 vas 

advanced to be taken up after Item 3 and before Item 4. Minu tes of the 
October 7. , 1975 meeting wwere received and placed on file a s clrculated . 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

L.L'\ND USE COMMISS:CON Specia l permit to a llow the establishment 
SPECIAL PERMIT of an LDS Church on seven (7) acrec of 
HPM DEVELOPMENT CORPORA'rION l and situated within the State Land Use 
l<EOPU 3:r:-u , NORTH KONA Agricultural District~ The property is 

located adjacent to and i mmediately mauka 
of the Lono-Kona Subdivision, approx imately 750 feet east o f the Ka l ani 
Street - Lamokeola Street intersection, Keopu 3rd, North Kana, TMK 7-5- 03: 
portion of 02. · 

Staff again presented background in.formation and recommended favorable con­
siderat ion wi t h certain conditions f or approval s et forth . 

There bc:i. ng no further discussion, Commissioner Sterling moved to forward 
this ai;,plication to the State La.;.,d Use . Commission wi th a favorable r,':corr.men ­
dat ion, based on .staff findings and co11ditions for approva l . Seconded by 
Conunissioncr Jitchaku, motion carried unanimously. 

https://Duild.i.ng
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LAND USE COMMISSION Special permit to allow the establishment 
SPECIAL PER.MIT of a Kona Christian School on 1.44 acres

J, EPISCOPAL CHU RCH IN HAWAII of lan~ situated within the State Land 
KALAOA 4th, NOHTll KOl!A Use Agricultural District. The school 

will be on the former Kalaoa School site 
located adjacent and to the south of the Mauna Ziona Church , mauka of the 
Old Government Mauka Road, Kalaoa 4th, North Kana, TMK: 7-3-04:05. 

Pursuant to the Diocesan Treasurer 1 s request of October 10 to remove applica­
tion from the agenda, Commissioners voted to defer action pending word of 
the election of a new Bishop by the Episcopal Church in Hawaii. 

LAND USE COMMISSION Special permit to allow the establishment 
SPECIAL PERMI'l' .of a vegetable processing plant on a 
NOBUE OKl\.Dl\ 24.9-acre p~rcel situated within the State 
LALAMILO, SOUTH KOHALA Land Use Agricultural District. Th e prop­

erty is located approximately 1.1 miles 
west of Mamalahoa Highway and the Parker Ranch Race Track, Lalarnilo Farm 
Lots, Lalamilo, South Kohala, TMK: 6-6-05: 13 

Staff again gave background information and recommended favorable recommenda­
tion subject to certain conditions for approval. 

There being no further discussion Commissioner Watt moved to forward this 
application to the State Land Use Commission with a favorable recorrJnendation, 
based on staff findings and with the conditions for appro va l as stipul ated . 
Seconded by Commis sioner Murakami, motion carried unanim< }y . 

DRAF'l' RULES & REGULATIONS Draft rules and regul t ~s to establish 
INTERIM SHORELINE special interim manag e ·. t procedures of 

PROTECTION (ACT 176) developments within an ~r ea along t~~ 
shoreline while a coas ta l zone management 

p~ogram is being developed. 

siaff presented the final changes to the draft rules and reg~lations being 
brought up for consideration, further to those made at the last meeting. 

Commissioner Sterling expressed concern over the abseace of any representa­
tives from the Board of Harbor Commissioners, State Parks, c,r Planning and 
Economic · Development as well as small boat owners, commercial and others, at 
any of the public hearings. There was some discussion centered mainly on 
the "several layers" of government responsibility in carrying out the legis­
lative mandate outlined in Act 176. 

Commissioner Murakami moved for the adoption of the draft rules and regula­
tions with the proposed amendments as outlined by staff and Commissioner 
Jitchaku seconded. 

Commi ssioner Sterling voiced opinion that this seemed to be another case, 
like the flood control program, of bypassing State and elected officials to 
place unuue responsibility on this Commission to implement what seems to be 
a good statute. With the observation that thi s may be creating a rather ex­
pensive government which may well stifl e future building, Commissio;1er Sterling 
called for a vote. Motion carried with six ayes and two abstenLlions. 

EXTENSION OF TIME Request f or an extension of the time con­
LAND USE COMMISSION dition stipulated within the Special Permit 
SPECIAL PERMI'l' granted by the State Land Usr:! Conuni ssion 
?Il\WAII LA .1D CORPOM'J'ION to commence construction of a resort/ 
KUPAHUA, PUNA . residential complex in I<upahun, Puna, 

TMK: 1-2-02;09, 20, 29, and 31. 
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// Staff·. gave background information leading up to this . second request for 
/ an extension. Hea d into record were letters from eight orgnnizations 

A and individuals as well as two petiticms. Staff recommended favorable con-
/ sideration of the request for another year 's extension with certain condi-

/ ) tion s for approval . 

/ Recognizing that there were many p eople in the gallery expressing interest , 
Chairman Martin decided, with no objec t ions from Commissioners, to open the 

/ 
meeting for public testimony although there was no such r equirement. Speakers 
were cautioned to discuss the extension question, not the merits or otherwise 
of the rezoning itself. Speaking for the extension was just one; against 
were the eight other testifiers, 

The request for a year's exte11s ion was approved with a vote of six ayes and 
two noes. 

NEW BUSINESS 

PRELHUNl'.RY HEARING Use Permit to allow the construction of 
USE PERMIT a championship tennis complex as Phase Ia 
KAMEHl\MEHA DEVELOPEEN'l' CORP . of a re sidenti al condominium project 
KEAUUOU 2nd , NORTH KOliA. located within the Multiple Fami ly Resi­

dential - 2,000 square foot (Pl-1-2) zoned 
district. The property is located within the aroa surrounded by the Keauhou 
Golf and Country Club, Keauhou 2nd, North Kena, TMK : 7-8-10:portion of 34. 
More specifically, it is bordered by the 2nd and 8th fairways and the No . 4 
green. 

Staff presented background information and recommended that this applic&tion 
be set up fo r a public hearing. 

Speaking as an officer of the Corporation , Guido Giacometti stated that this 
proposal is one that is being envisione d as a promoLional program, and sure 
to be bene fici a l not only to the company but also for the whole State of Hawa ii 
He c onfirmed that eve ry precaution wil l be taken to safeguard the two petro-
glyph sites, from the time of construction to the limited public viewing that 
will be permitted. 

Commissioner Ste rling moved to set this up fox- a public hea-cing . Seconded 
by Commissioner Jitchaku, motion carried unanimous ly. 

RECESS Chairman called for a recess at 6 p . m.' 
until the scheduled public hearin t 
7:15 p.m. 

RECONVENED FOR Meeting was reconvened at 7:40 p.m., to 
PUBLIC HEARINGS c onti nue with the following public hearings. 

LAND USE COMMISSION A duly advertised public hearing wa s held 
SPEC IAL PERMI'I' for a Spe~ial Permit to allow constr uction 
MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH of restroom facilities for the existing 
Kl\L.l\.OA 4th, NOF'.'l'll KONA church situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District. Property is the 
present Mauna Ziona Church site adj a cent and to the north of the former Kalaoa 
School, mauka of the Old Governme nt M.iuka Road, Kalaoa 4th, North Kona , 
TMI< : 7-3 -04: 0 6 . 
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Staff prese nted background data. 

Norman Keeanaaina , representative, pointed out that approval would greatly 
help the health and welfare of the church and community. Restroom faci.lity 
must be l1oused in separate building because of a retaining wall in the back 
of the existing buildi1 1g which would nececsitate expensive supportive measures 
before any kind of renovation may be made on the buildin g. 

Commissioner Domingo moved and Commi ssioner Sakamoto seconded to close the 
public h earing. Chairman explained that since this is a Special Permit, 
t he Commission is required by law to wait fifteen days before coming to i:my 
decision . .Motion was passed with all ayes except for Commissioner Sterling 
who had asked ~o be excused because of any possibility of c onflict of interest. 

LAND USE COMMISSION A duly advertised public hearing was held 
SPECIAL PERMIT for a Special Permit to allow establishment 
LOCAL SPIP.ITUl\L l\.SSEMBLY of a Baha ' i Community c~nter within the 

OF THE Bl\.Hl\.'IS OF PUNA, INC. State Land Us e Agricultural District. 
The property is situated along 34th Avenue, 

approximately 500 feet from the Aulii ·Drive - 34th Avenue intersection and 
1 , 600 feet southeast of the Pahoa Government Road, within the Orchid Land 
Estates Subdivision , Keaau, Puna , TMK: 1-6-09 : 347 . 

Staff presented background information and read into record a letter of pro­
t est tram Mrs . M. Bailey Jacobs of Honolulu whose reason tha t it might tend 
to raise tax assessment on surrounding properties generated some discussion. 

James Sadelik testified for the Assembly briefly, then , at the suggestion of 
staff, conferred with another member of the Assembly, then returned to ask 
t hat the request be changed to say ''intends to construct • .. building of 
approximately 3 ,000 sgnare feet .• • " instead of tlie 1 , 050 square feet now 
specified. 

Mrs. Evelyn Musacchia was the only other person presenting testimony , and 
it was in support of the request . 

Conunissioner Sterling moved to close the public hearing. Seconded by Commis­
s i oner Watt , motion carried unanimously . 

NEXT MEETING The next meeting will be held in Kona on 
No vember 6. 

ADJOURNMENT Meeting was adjourned at 8:30 p . m. 

Respectfully submitted ,

a:,,?7-v /.,4_/~-
Ruth F . Dehart 
Secretary Pro Tern 

ATTEST : 

Arthur W. Martin , Chairman 
Planning Commiss ion 
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PLANNING·COMMISSION 
County of Hawaii 

RECORD OF' VOTING 

For the Meeting o f 1</4 r 19 7s·-----------; 

Appl i cant : ~ ,:L,u.,Jc;,,,,,,)d«J; 
Action: approvaJ, ~enied, deferred or other (circle ) 

Members 

I 

Ayes Noes 
Excus e d 
(Abs ent } 

ASAI, Scott H. ✓ 
- -

DOMINGO, '.l'akashi / ' 
-- --

JTI'CHAKU, Lorraine ✓ 

MARrrrN , Arthur w. ✓ 

MURAKAMI, Haruo / 
S AKAMO '1'0 , Charles / 
STERLIN G, Leon y • I J r. /

------- --
WATT, Ed c. / 

----·-· 

Abstai ned 
from Vo t .ing 

-- ·- ---

~~ 
C::ef;:?/
ff- i ~ --

-A• • 

- ---

---

-_.,_.·•-----• .. 

. "'"'1/~--
-

~ -_,,.
w..::: 

--

----~-



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
October 16, 1 975 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of the Mauna Ziona 
Church was called to order at 7:40 p.m., at the County Council Room of the 
County Building, South Hilo, by Chairman Martin. 

PRESENT: Arthur W. Martin ABSENT: Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Scott H. Asai Edward Harada, Ex-officio Member 
Takashi Domingo 
Lorraine Jitchaku 
Haruo Murakami 
Charles Sakamoto, Jr. 
Ed C. Watt 

Sidney Fuk_e 
Norman Hayashi 

Katsuya Yamada, Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, Public Works 

and about 20 people in attendance. 

CHAIRMAN: The first item on the agenda tonight is a special permit request 
by Mauna Ziona Church to allow the construction of restroom facilities for 
the existing church sj~~Rted within the State Land Use Agricultural District. 
The property is the present Mauna Ziona Church site located adjacent and to 
the north of the former Kalaoa School, mauka of the Old Government Mauka Road, 
Kalaoa 4th, North Kona, TMK: 7-3-04:06. Staff? 

STERLING: Before you go any further, may I be excused from this public hear­
ing because Irm minister of services at this church and I don't want any 
question of conflict of interest. 

CHAIRMAN: You may be excused. 

HAYASHI: (Presented background information.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Any questions you wish to raise of the staff? Is 
the applicant or rep~esentative of the applicant here? 

KEANAAINA: Norman Keanaaina. . 
CHAIRMAN: Would you like to say anything about the staff presentation? 

KEANAAINA: No, not right now. · I would only like to say that it would greatly 
help the health and welfare of the church and the community there that we do 
put in the new facility because the old facility is a regular old outhouse, 
and I do believe the Board of Health recommends a modern facility. 

CHAIRM.1-.N: This will be a modern, flush toilet. I notice it's a separate 
building, by the drawing. 

KEANAAINA: Yes. 



JITCHAKU: Was there a reason why the new addition is separate from the 
existing hall? 

KEANAAINA: Yes, it is. 

CHAIRMAN: I think the question is why is it separate rather than attached 
onto the existing hall. 

KEANAAINA: Because about eleven feet back of the hall there is a retaining 
wall and it goes up about four to five feet and it is too close to the hall. 
We have to get up on a better support. 

CHAIR1".i.AN: Could you point out on the map where the retaining wall is? It 
must be between the existing hall and the proposed restroom. 

KEANAAINA: No, I don't think I can. I believe the map there doesn't show 
the exact location of the church and the church hall. 

CHAIRMAN: No, on that big drawing there. 

KEANAAINA: Oh, I see. This portion is about three feet from the retaining 
wall and goes about three-fourths of the hall and here is a pathway. The 
other restroom is up here and on the hilltop. Evidently this restroom is 
outside of the three-quarter of the acre. 

CHAI~.AN: Then that's not on your property. 

KEANAAINA: No, but it belongs to the church also. It runs up about 63 acres. 

CHAIRMAN: Any further questions? 

JITCHAKU: Why I asked that question is that it might be little less expensive 
to put it in the existing hall. 

KEANAAINA: Yes, that's right. 

CHAIR!l'.!AN: Any further questions? Thank you, Mr. Keanaaina. Is there anyone 
present who would like to give testimony on this application either in favor 
or opposed to it? No one? Chair will then entertain a motion to close the 
public hearing. 

DOMINGO: I move to close the hearing. 

SAKAMOTO: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved and seconded that we close the public hearing. 
Since this is a special permit application we are required by law to wait 
fifteen days before coming to a decision. We will let you know when we have 
made our decision. Will you please ask Commissioner Sterling to return? 

Public hearing closed at 7:58 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, ATTEST: 

(;2,rLJ-;('1)~ 
Ruth F. Dehart Arthur W.-- i..;in, Chairman 
Secretary Pro Tern Planning Commission 
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PLANNING· DEPARrrlMEr«rT 
25 AUPUNI STREJ:1:'r • H t LO, H A.V/AI! 967~0 IIERDEHT T. MATA YOSHJ 

Mayor 

UAYMOND H. SUEFUJI1 COUNTY OF Director 
HAWAII 

October 3, 1975 

Dear Property Owner: (T.MK : 

Re: Specia l Permit .Application - Kalaoa 4th, North Kona, Hc1.wai.i 
Tax Map Key 7-3-04:6 

You are hereby notified that a request for a special permit 
to allow the construction of restroom facilitie s for the existing 
church situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District 
has been submitted by the Mauna Ziona Church. 

The proposed construction is to be located on the present Mauna 
Ziona Church site situated adj acent and to the north of the 
former Kalaoa School, mauka o f the Old Government .Mauka Road, 
Kalaoa 4th, North Kana, Hawaii. 

A public hear ing on the subject among o t hers will be held begin­
ning at 7 : 00 p.m . on Thursday , October 1 6 , 1975 in ·the Council 
Room, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

You are invited to comment on the appl ication at the hear:Lng or 
submit written comments prior to the hearing. 

Raymond Suefuji 
Director 

lat 

Enclosure 



PUDLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUN'l'Y OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Cormnission of the County of Hawaii in accordnnce with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawai i 

DATE: Thursday, October 16, 1975 

'rnm: 7:00 p.m. 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following ·requests: 
. 

1. APPLICANT: Jv1'.AUNA ZIONA CHURCH 

LOCATION: .Present Mauna Ziona Church site located adjacent 

and to the north of the former Kalaoa School, rnauka 

of the Old Government Mauka Road, Kalaoa 4th , North 

Kona~ 

PURPOSE: Special permit request to allow the construction of 

restroom facilities for the existing church situated 

within the State Land Use Agricultural District. 

2. APPLICANT: THE LOCAL SPIRITUAL ASSEMBLY OF THE BAHAI'S OF 

PUNA, INC. 

LOCATION: Along 34th Avenue, approximately 500 feet from 

the Aulii Drive-34th Avenue intersection and 1,600 

feet southeast of the Pahoa Government Road, within 

the Orchid Land Estates Subdivision, K~aau, Puna. 



....... 
-I 

I 
TMK: 1-6-09:347I 
~URPOSE: Special p ermit request to allow the establishm~nt 

of a Bahai Community Center within the State Land 

Use Agricultural District. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are on 

file in the office of the Planning Department in the County Building 

at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and ·are open to inspection during 

office hours. All comments should be filed with the Planning Commis­

sion before that date, or in person at the public hearing. 

PLANNING COM.MISSION 
ARTHUR W. MARTIN, Chairman 
By RAYMOND SUEFUJI 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: October 6 and 14, 1975) 



October 3, 1975 

Mauna Ziona Church -
Hawaiian Evange lical Assn. 

c/o Mr. Norman Keanaaina 
RR #1, Box 378-D 
Holualoa, III 96725 

Re: Notice of a Public Hearing 
Special Permit App lication 
Tax Map Key 7-3-04:6 

'I'his is to inform you that your request has been scheduled for a 
public hearing. Said hearing a.'":long others wi 11 be held beg inning 
at 7:D0 p . m. on Thursday, Octobe r 16, 1975 at the Councilroom, 
County Building, South Hilo , Hawaii. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order 
that all questions relative to the request may be clarified . 

A copy of the hoa.ring notice is enclosed for your inforrna'L:ion. 

Raymond Suefuji 
Director 

lat:sk 

Enclosure 

cc Tienry Doshard 

OCT ~i 19!~ 
c·,J•;. i,·, \-- \) 



COUNTY OF HAWAII .DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY 

HILO, HAWAII 96 720 25 AUPUNI STREETP. 0 . BOX 1820 

October 1, 1975 

TO: Plannir~ Department 

FROM: Department of Water Supply 

SUBJECT: Special Pennit ~ Mauna Ziona Church 
TMK: 7-3-04:6 

We have no adverse objections to this special permit request. 

For your infonnation, this church has been provided with public water 
through a 5/8-inch service connection installed in October, 1973. 
Inasmuch as this permit is for the relocation and construction of 
new restroom facilities we do not anticipate any increase in water 
usage . 

As an afterthought, we ara wondering why a. special permit request is 
required. 

< .?L , ,L--. ~ µ ,,,;;f) l-'7/ ..--- ~ 
Akira !t/'1moto 
Managef 

GK 



---------------- ----- ---- ---

------------------- ----------------------- - --

t. 

pc 2...1'-.// 1-1 

t"..--1 \ U Y2. CA··\ -- t--1 A._ v....) 1,~ \ I/.. 1 _ ) 

e.)F>,t--l C,l3L,/C ?;.,,-L. h:"::,,":°_OC::... _ 

( -7 j :I f>,,<' 11: ( J 
c- ~ p._) ":. --c i. t , ,: --c l ,.., "·_) 0 

1-=<- '"'---- (:- y. l ". -T I r - l (.,, 

f. ,.;__ 

------ --- ------·---------

.,-_..~ --oS ~... _ t l_____ -:r>.._,___i_ i <' '-· \ ___ • ~() ,,·i \• (._LL_ -------- ---------------- ------- --

' /\) \_<.J__L_(..'-:J=. [ L , __ _:_::c;_:.,:_~-' .;_:;:!L':!.1/__c__ _s2_}__ r'.!__;:_.._L __'.)_p__ ;:)_! L'J____G /l 

____J_..______I lv_l ·z,__ _/)1J_t_•_('_-!>_:_~__i__f_·_______ ---- -· - ----·---- ... --- -- -

·~:____~_JJA 

, I 
-- • ' __ , •. J 

- ··- --
--------·--- -- -----

/, 

-----~0=1--t--- "",'./;r' -r' 

-------------------------·-------------------··---- --- ---- --

---------- ·· . -- - ------------. -----

·- ------------------- ------------

---· ----------·--· -- --- ----



1_­

J­
ff) 

' z I 
I 

- SPECIAL 
·-··-• - re,E"QU E ST 

CONST[EU CT ION OF NEIAJ let-==sTfeOOM FACILITIES 
FOfe EXISTING MAUt'-lA ZIONA CHUfeCH 

~LAOA 4TH, NoieTH KONA 1 HAv"lAII 

TAX lv1Ai0 l'(c'( :: 7-3 -04 =- G 

feEQUEST B'( ~ MAUN;\ Z.!O NA CriU feCH -
H AV'lA ilhN c.VANG t:::LI C A L A5-:::,0C! AT! Gt·J L 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

PROM: 

SUBJEC'i': 

Planning Department 

Chief Engineer 

Application for Variance 
Applicant: Mauna Ziona Church 
Locatfon: Kalaoa /fth, North KOna, HI 
TMK: 7-3-04:6 

We have reviewed the subject application and 
as follows: 

The location or use of the building does 
building regulations. 

Date September 30, 1975 

our commentG are 

not violate 

EDWARD HARADA,Chief Engineer
( 

i 
I' 

,. 
t;., 



rt.,__,, 

George R. Ariyoshi 
~)l\)(B(JN &.Sx: X 

OEPARTM[NT OF PLANN:NG Governor 
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

EDDIE TANGEN• Chairman 

STANLEY SAKAHASHI 
Vice Chairman LAND USE COMMISSION 

COMMISSION MEMBERS 
James R. Carras 

Sunao Kido 
Shelley M. Mark 

Alexander J . Napier 
M1lsuo Oura 

Tanji Yamamura 
Edward Yanai 

250 South l{ing St. / Honolulu, Hawaii !!6813 / r. 0. Box 2359 / Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 

Tt,TSUO FUJIMOTO 
E,eculive O!ficar 

September 24, 1975 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji 
Direc tor 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

De ar Mr. Suefuji : 

This is in refer ence to your letter of September 16, 1975 
respecting th e repl acement of non-conforming facilities located 
in the State's Agricultural District. 

As noted in your letter of September 16, Part II, Sub Part D, 
2 . 81 (b) (2) of the Land Use District Regulations provides that 
non-con f ormin g uses or structures shall not be expanded or increased 
in intensity of use . According to the plot plan, the new restroom 
facilities would not only be enlarged in total floor area but it 
is also proposed to be construct ed on another portion of the prope rty . 
Therefore, based on the data contained in your letter and enclosures, 
it i s clear th a t the new restro om facilities for the Mauna Ziona 
Church should properly be considered und er a Special Permit petition. 

The situation respecting the Special Permit request by the 
St . Benedict's Church presently pending before the Land Us e Commis ­
sion is identical to the above described situation in that the 
proposed parish hall would be enlarged a total of over 500% of the 
original floor area and will be located on another portion of the 
church property. 

We hope that this adequate ly clarifies the matter . However, 
should you have further questions, please do not hesitate to contac t 
this office. 

Very truly yours , 

ij£.~-<i ~-7·-,..,__. 
0 

AH SUNG LEOJ . 
Acting Executive Officer 

ASL/ cl:,k 

https://l\)(B(JN&.Sx


JOHN FARIAS, JR . 
GEORGE 8. ARIYOSHI 

CHAIRMAN, OOAHO OF AGRICULTURE 
GOVERNOR 

VUKIO KITAGAWA 
DEPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN 

STATE OF Hl'. WA!I 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
1428 SO . KING STREE1' 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 

September 22, 1975 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Raymond Suefuji, Director 
Hawsii County Planning Department 

Subject: Special Permit - Mauna Ziona Church 
TMK: 7-3-04:6 / , 

The Department of Agriculture has reviewed the sub ject application and 

finds no signifi•:::ant adverse agricultural impact. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

LJi j~ 
John l.~Ji~ -/~ 
Chairman, Board of Agriculture 

JF:k:a 



HAWAII COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Mro Raymond Suefuji, Uirector 
TO: Planning Departme nt DATE : Sep \: 0 19 , 1 9 7S 

FROM: Inspector Terui chi Koha sh i 

SUBJECT: Special Permit - Mauna Ziona Church 
TMK: 7-304:6 

In the name of god, don't they deserve a restroom? 

Fire Inspector 

HFD-30 
l.1/29/74 - lM 
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September lG, 1975 

c)'I'<' 
Mr. Ah $ c'ffr't' Leong 
Active Execut ive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 
P .. o. Box 2359 
Honolulu, Hawaii 9680~ 

An application was recently filed with our office for the construction 
cf a new toilet facility to replace an olc outhouse, which is an 
accessory use to the existing Mauna Ziona Church, situated within 
th e State Land Use Agricultural District. The existing church 
and hall are situated on the property, were constructed sometime 
ago, thus, exist as non-conforming uses . According to Part II, 
Sub-Part D, 2. 8 1 (b)(2 )( Non-conforming uses of structures) of th2 
State Land Use District Regulations, a non-conforming u~::'e shall 
not be expanded or incrPasPd in intensity of use. Inasmuch as 
t~e proposed toilet facility would replace an cxis tipg one, we 
would appreciate your response as to whether an application for 
a special permit is necessary. 

Similarly, presently before you is a Special Permit request by the 
St. Benedict's Catholic Church to allow th e construction of an 
all-purpose perish ball to replace an existing ~ilapidated hall. 
Since the proposed hall will basically be a r ep lacemen l of the 
existing hall, would_ Part II, Sub-Part D, 2.8l(b)(2) also apply. 

Your response on th~ matter at your earliest ~onvenience would 
be greatly appreciated. For your information, enclosed is a 
copy of the Mauna Ziona Church's specia l permit request. Should 
you have any questions in the meantime , ~lease feel fre~ to 
contact Norman Hayashi of this office. 

Haymond Suefuji 
Dire ctor 

NH:lgv 
En.c losure 



September 16, 1975 

~:orman Keanaaina 
RR # 1 Box 378-D 
Holualoa, Hawaii 96725 

Re: Special Permit - Mauna Ziona Church 
TI'II( : 7-3-04: 6 

This is to acknowledge receipt on September 12, 1975 of the above 
described special permit application. 

The County Planning Commission shall conduct a public hear~ng 
on the r equ est within a period of not less than thirty (30) nor 
more than o~hundred twenty (120) days from the receipt of the 
application. The Planning Commission shall th0n act on the 
application not earld~r th a n fifteen (15) days after th e public 
hearing but within a reasonable time thereafter. Should th e 
Planning Commission recommer-R1:fmvorubly on the request, it will 
the n be forwarded to the State Land Use Commission for final action. 

However, the Planning Commission may deny the reques t if it 
is found that the proposed use does not meet the special permit 
guidelines. In th:Ls case, their decision is final. Xn 3ccordance 
with the provisions of Chapter 205-6, Ilawaii F.evisE'd St0tutes , a 
denial by the Planning Commission may be appealliJle to the Circuit 
Coutt of the circuit in which the land is situated, in this case, 
the 1hird Circuit Court. 

Notice of the time and place of the public hearing shall be for­
warded when the application i~ S'Chedul ed for Commission act-i.on. 

Should any questions arise, please contact Norman H~yashi or Ilima 
Piianaia o f this departm£nt at 961-8268e 

~bv~~~ 
"1( Raymond Suefuj i 
V Director 

NH: l gv 

cc: SLUC 

https://act-i.on


PLA!'-!NiNG DEPARTMENT County of • Howoii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

· Public Works Soil Conserv. - Kona 
To: Water Supply Dept. of Ag. Dote : Septe mber 16 , 1975 

....,-rteal th Dept., Corp ., Counsel 
Fire Dept . Virginia Goldstein-Planning Dept. 

From: Planning Dir-ector 

Subjec t: Special Permit - Mauna Zion a Church 
TMK: 7- 3-04:6 

Attached is an application of Mauna Ziona Church for a special 
permit to construct toilet facilities as accessory use to e x isting 
church within SLU Agricultural district. 

Please review and send us any comments within two. weeks from the 
above date. Thank you very much • 

.ii~
. Director 

lgv 
Encls 

September 25, 1975 
Department of: Health, Hilo 

.we recommend approval of the above request for special pennit . 

~ -~ ~. ·-
_.)C/ ,,:->:?:-:,Pµ4f;-C,,,.,;J:.e:-....-.?;?z??.c'.ef-c"-C 

S/iMUEL PUNIWAI 
supervising Sanitarian, c E. Hawaii 



MEN\ORANDUAA: 
Pl. ANN ING DEPARTMENT Cou nt), of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawa ii 96720 

Publ i c Works Soil Conserv . -Kona 
To: Wat e r Supp l y Dept. of Ag. Da te: Septembe r 16 , 19 75 

Health Dept . Corp. Counsel 
Fire Dept . Virgin i a Goldstein-Pl anning Dept . 

Fro m: Pl anning Director 

Subject: Special Permit - Mauna Ziona Churc h 
TMK: 7-3-04: 6 

Attached is an applic ation of Mauna Ziona Church for a specia l 
permit to construct t o il et facilities as accessory use to exist i ng 
church within SLU Agricul tural district : 

Pleas e r evi e w and s end us any c omments within two weeks f r om the 
above d a te . Thank you very much . 

. l gv 
Encls 

G1'..\.r,: \;,1r f 
Sl!J J. ·, \S7'.1 



8 
I 

' 

' 

. ' 

•Water 

·, 
' ' 

K A LA 'p A 
·, 4 

4

•• wate, 

I 
I 

\ \., 

I 
I' , 

r 
\ 

\ 
I 

0 

,_ 

\ 

R ~ C T 

\ 
I 

\ 
I 

l 
' ,/ 

, ~3600~ 
. -- _, 

--r ~ ~ 
-:::=:-:~--....:::_------/' ..---.__..,J-r-. ~ -/ '----l '-._;-,../' 

" •ti""Katu ru · 
\ 

~ ----.:.- ...._.,. -

- ·-
_, '-....-- - - • "'- IJO·__.,::,,.._..-->'....---.- ........_ _..__.-

re:"'~"- -
--~-iler 

' .' \ 

• Water 

• Water/ -

I 
fRlllL 

, 
' ' ' BM , 

1368 

--- ' 

' I 

r 
l 

\ 
\ 

--.. ' 

A \ 
\ 

. 
',
' 

/ 

/ --
I 

( v ' 
/ \:, I 

\j \ 
\ 
\ 

\ \ 
........ \ 

' 

, A 

\ 

I/ay 

Lania 
( 

6 Gtig· ~& Sta t,o"l 

A~·~· ·.... l Ltuau:·ai 

' ' - J-
} 

( 

I 
" i 

I 

~ hahului 
( 
\, 



J..... 
½ 

' 

..rc~ e 

r 
'Vo 

/ .~ ,,,., ;,-,;.,, 
, .., ---........:... 

. ~,;; 
0 ,.,.,, 

• 

·1 - - .. -

l 

f"..-~----
q< :::> 

-;..;; -.... 

e o.31 

A0 
..-."."i1 0
r,3 I 

4e -8~ 
.5.q . "? Go 

I f:' "J 
o··er1 e Miclce ,:.. " 

~t · 6e.;I~ ~ - , 11 
1yT Ch,;,1/0/le " = 

l7 , ~1 7 .;t 
ec 1-~e 

3,,_ _sa (.,{ . - T/t:= ~ 
' 

22 1c , os 4 I 
IS~ .7 / 

r ./arnes £. (jordon (";:;\ 
e ' w(. Chrisfrnas 0 o 

".'I c;. v.) A/s J 
<J) <J) 

"> 21 ac:. 1 ~ .C 
= I E~ "e.9 

~ 

; r ,r1/ni, 
\J) 2P 

ao 
L . Pedf'",rn \,:::,) 0 

'll 
87.E~ ,f 11) 

/ C, I . 8$= 
<\ 1,ch,.rd Wcn9 t wF. (0g"' cih., / -i/E 

<Jj ~ 
<Jj 19 . 88 !!J !!J ,/ 

I 1~4 . 4e' 

I \ 

__.- l ,3 . l7 / ~e> . 11!' 
,. ,,0 ,_, , @)~ , ,!J . oe C. n ea,a Beamer Ca "I 

~a -c.z ~• w/ M.ay Anr1 ~ 
~ V. - T/£ ,,; 
' "I<i 10 7 4 14 ,! 

'1 I = /l (;,,03 

,; ~,.e, 1 41.~.:: Ji)
i"\... 1.1 ~o IS 

~. ,e · rJoy ~ld'err.,;i...,., ~ • 
, A/f ·1 
"' <J)• <J) 

~ 9 8.370 .p 
/ ,g,1 • .;,e 

( ?a-I-rick Ram ire3 r,;::,.
8 ..Joan ?. R . Cabanos) \!:):
' -A& .

</l 1 

"I 8 '8C>7/,,; "I - 144 . c,G, 

A i e x ;;,r.der M . (;;;\ 
o r;;,,-,-,;;,sh i ,-,-,;;, ~ ,,.,,r~ " 
o 1-f',;:rri~f - -rl-" \I
'll. re. ,j. I 
"I >!\ I7 80C>o ,I 

14~ c,~ 

~ /'.3a6e/-,t, 
M. 4. L..e,:: 

I . ~' (Jor •?h Naehu e' 

0
/i w(. M/nerva ?. ) A/s 0~ 

c:i 
~ 
C) 

Q::: 
o ( F,;ll x S i-ljar e' 
0 "'r Ru-1-h v.) A/s 0~

" .. 
0._, ~ 

~ I 8 I f!J,':,/'{:, ,/ 
<o 
"l 6 83ea I 

\n 

• 

UIo,
-.: 
"I 

~ 

~ 

0 
0 

\9 
\ 

c:i ~ ~< 
(\i V 

~ 
0 

l( 
0 

"' ~ 
"' q_ 

1i j _: "Y. 

' ; 

,. t 

"',~lu 

.• ~ 
! 

, 
f 

' . 

'f: r. 

I 
fl j 

';. 

; 4'-

0 

• 'I 

"'\ 
() 

\1) 

t 
' <t) 

t 
' t 
I!) 

~ 
~ 
~ 
0 
'\ 
~ 

ill · Ill 
I;) 

I\\ 
\I 
() 

' ' 
0 
ll) 

~ 
'1 
It) ' 
I) ' 

" '\J ' 
(.) 

w 
I-
< 
Q 

tJ) ' ~ 
\J) · -J>\:' 

~ • I 

ci .. < 
z tJ :t 

~ 
.. 
:::, 

>-0 
"'V, 

(__) 

■ 

" 

......_ 

• 

r 

l 
I 
'! 

"~ 
'<) 

' 

GRANT /<:;;, 0 !!:) 

~ 
"" 2 7 "'- "'-

"'"' 
""' 

'~ 

..<::, 

<.-<: ,,.. 

?'o 

ko1_,,c.,,c,:i,/ w 

PLAT 04 

~ 

/ ;:,-0 .s ,c;; 

I 
I 

OLD 

I 
I 

GOVERNMENT 

Fr~dt!'r ,c. k.. /:: , B . Po (Jh i'n d 
M<id~ f,'n~ ~ - - Ti e 

~ wf: I 
I 

I1. ,e-,,.,,a,-, C , S k-. -"/,<, Q ,-,~ ' J ,,., 
;! .,_,,,r. A--,_,., , _,, -'<-. A . ~:,--/e 

l9 / 
r :- I 

J:-i...t \9 I 
' o I 

A - /<!o'f @uerl<le ~ '"'f v , .i,.;,n t . - r/e 

~ 

"'~ 
/ . o.5 Ac:5. r ,oeed, 

/ 4G' Acs. ( P/) ) 

I 
11: 
I f: .3,e, 4 / .,s ~ o.-

0 _ "7c;z c;z Ac 

---- -------.... 

<'q~.,. ---------- --- ---'-q~.:...,> 

I 
_J 

·-s,.. •e 
~~ - A 

..... <P -. ... 0 ,.. 
"' c.-.....~ > c:::,,> ..s- t-41-:---...----1,::~~~--- ~fl. 

'--......_ O /. 0 ,A fl. rl, fl.~- ~· -----

~ 

O.g-

~ 

-.....-,... _~ 

" < 
V 

tr 
<) 

--....... _____~.-----

f/J 
f\ 

6) 
'v 

-4k..,, ',f;o O .-<f~"""7c;, 

~ ~r, vv,..,~ k - r,,..,~ 

0,-s-o~ Ac. 

,..3 7 . " O 

' , 

r'L,4 T I
' , 

I 

A 

' l 
I 

I 

29 

O,s 

I 
I 

'( ' 

Vto~ ! 
\ " ' 

' ~ { /' ,o it,, ;
◊ ...~ I~ I 

t> 't' I 

.,_ c , 4 o Ac;;. 

i 
25 I 

J!<2.-~ 

~!!J(:)~ 3!) 3 3 h'ic;h'W4 y 
>:.; Q"',g 

/fi!:nne//2 ~I/II' 
r1Ve,,ohi ,::. c;-1e1ch & ' w/'

C,/he,,.ine c - 11'2' 

r'ro6er/ ,:. _~/e/,:-h - 1/ z, .) "9/5 

o,,..,,,//e e-. "f<>~s e- w,c 
✓~&'n $. - T✓,e 

(1/o~;,-o (11'1)"/.;, '=1,-._,,r- L0· 
Da,s"f S. - :'.i.;£..J,Vs '\ 

11.J 0 

'b 
11, 

/(/ V 

.30,.sio,r 

,,. '4, ,3 - <. .s 

,.... 

< 
V 

I( 
() 

I?) 
o, ,;,03 -'l e.,. 

"J 

30 
= 
C- /. ""s 

- 10.0 / e,..3_ .3 ! 

MAMA LA HOA 

~ 

t 
0 

St. 

I\JiH::, 
~ " 

,~ o.oe,"~ 
Ae . ~ 

.57 .t;,o 

por. OOMA HOMESTEADS, 
I' 

OOMA I ST. 8 KALAOA 5 77, , fl/. KONA, HAWAII. {Formerly por. 7-3-05 8 06) 

G~o.-9e + . 
A:--c:9.4..;i,..,o....,v .,: e " 
"'/ Mary M. c . 

0~ 

pt-A,,-

1'2- P t-! r 

RO 

~ 

7/e 

~ 
J.....· 

o. :':1:E:J,2 "'-le_ 

0 

MAUK A 

/i 

/
4~ 

~ / 12-~,d 
.,-1f tr" /

~o~~I _,,;e_,,,, 

HIGHWAY 

~ 
~ 

p-
f 

~ (} 

1 - 3 - r1 3 RD Div. 

r~ 

23 

/:'. A. P. No. /:' /0 ( .5) 

II fof 
I 

I 07rP L- A T I,I 

I 
' 

Nor~: A l l l a ~~ 01-v,...,ed .bo/ .Sc,/0,..,..,0,.., · 

A.!5.5GICl6'f'~r, /,..,c~ v,,.,, / e.ss o/.herNl.,1!? 

,., oJed, 
' I 

j -4?S-~3c MA'-'N-4 z.10.-v~ cNu..ei zoNE I sEc. I PLAT 

FOR REAL PROPERTY.I. TAXATION PURPOSES · 7 3 : l 7 
SUBJEC1 TO CHANGE , -~ , !1 

SCALE , 1 IN.= 60 FT 

NOV 1 9 1975
' 

-. i a.o. or:, 

Char/Jr Y: llare,j'1wa (wr. ,;;;\ 
0 d) l'ascual A ,T.11'/an I,.,~ B' 0il' 

~ 
~ 1"1/-n,la L. • r/£ ~ 8 /j Dorolhy -T/ 1! ii, 

C) 
a !!J .3 c, ,;,! ..•• I11,,; 17 l'i 

~ 
~ I '7'?) ,,( 

~ I(_ " : ~. 
5 

l (;.7 , 4,!')V ' l tJ!:J . ~t:, c::, = 
Jenn c..,,,..,,.,.l/20, ..l.r. ,:,(" fa\ ",f;'o,!!J!!Jc,4e_ ?J Jc,hr,, N. Srn/ rh ~ 1 

,;; Iv ~ - )v,r. Char/07/ e 0i g ear o,;:r41 ..1. - P'£ v ., 
i,i II' E. 'r T/e <I\ 11) II 

<Jj <Jj 

4 ~-= ,4 0 .,,: 
"I 

/Ji 16 I ~.3eo ,; 
/ -J / . / ,6F?<? . / ,ii 

...E!J , 1'0 '1¢ - t!'.St;,,c,.00 .,E,9, / !) ..!55. !'.10.G3. ~4 

~ 0 0'ohnNO •,:,hn ~ John 0 0 Orlando , · ISmith¢ mith ~ w . 5mtlht w~, <J,,mir i; " v Gre1orio /(Ji'larloff,,, 0 <£harloff,,, €harlofk~ '1-iv(: t!f_d,a 
o c. A /i,o elg 

0~~· c::,~ E· T/e o ,c .-T,le o e.-'17£ ; C. - c1/e ~· ?w/'Yvonne 0• ,4,-,dre "' o· I ~ 0o· O 
I ~ ~ ' ~ c. -7'/.e: ~ Sfer>ha,,.,i ~' ~ ' I ' ' E'"Yr 'ti l!J 

C.;=/':fl? J-fi 
3 7 l"'1al 

734E;# 7 ~ 3<:, .f 8<11e ;t74,:,7 ...,.,.,,I,,~J '12,,.. - 170!'1 ,fk:r ; B 

15 13 " ·-8,:;._; ; /='- . --__:.,,,!!,!! . _s~ 2 I 
.S,9 . ,g~ = c,c, . ao 14 '~o . "'o =4.s.e,a , _,_•.· ·., ' .38.84 = ilb . OO = .;,s . e.s 

L !Jl}e~ - c~ .r} "M~nv ,.dlk~; H.,c84- 6.Jii .,,,.., 

! 
~ 

~ , Ta I<' i, i/u;, 
, 

\ 

~ " 
~ 

v 
~ 

/",;tree I Drol";=•d_: I e, 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION 

TAXATION MAPS BUREAU 
STATE OF HAWAII 

TAX MAP ' 
TH IR D TAXATIOH DIVISION I 

https://t;,,c,.00


--

- ------=:;;;,; -- - -

~ .. --
~~ 3 

0 

~-
--- \ 

' • 

-

-- -

\ 

t 
\ 
\ 

\ 
-

'i 

"' ,.. 

\ 
\ 

' .. .. 
~ 

....... _ 

\ 
I 

~ J 

' ' 
. \ I 
\ , \ \ 

J 

', -~, 

' , 

1 -_..... ' ,, 

. . 

,
------------------

-----------
---- - ---- - ---

•• 

--

• • 

• • 

• • 

,

---

~

-------- --------- ------
------------ ------------ --

--- -

-- -

.

1 

I 

12 

fiA . (V1;; n µ B I.-c...,...•·-r-vcr' ' '~ ,.,+- )r'I • . . ' F/t:1,.-e;-,ce. .•a"' 
jt F~ - ;,, f" I" Gr. !3.91

V, ·' .. JOSe 

"1,1Bfiiil A&"'' Ac~-. ", 
4G, £, 7 '!) '2 

-- -- --- - --- \ 
15

ooA:,rv,eW , . ~ve•v.- _ J · --- \ _ "~~n ~= -
©' 

••
~--\ n \ .,., P, • r ,, .,\/ , ,1 .. 4-tfl.\ \ .,,,... .. ..... \ .. \I:, S .J_;lsuJo ✓o 2:i ~• ~-~ 

-' \ Q k~,u"c µ,;,f$u=~,;, ' '"l'. (!) ®,,, •r:;~',c.,, '' ,4,_,,,,,-, -. A • . . s' 
" . . ,,,u•' • ,,, ,,, ' .•' 

E t/1;1re.r I""'./:.•• •• ••• ~-· '- ,,_,,, - • I • - , .• \ ~ -·------ -- O A 
c,..,,..,·ef•-""' er•"'"'" I " c1if~"~,1- -rlc.,o." '" >l ,, ,.,.. ' - , ,,, A<' t ' •'8 A,.,.,e . 

~ .;ne u,., ,J-.d C.h '-',_c,., 
••L r 

CT /608 - l 0 ' ;;, A c 0 ,-,r.,,-s,..,c e a3,<!!'!>"'" A•-' cf'./ec:i ci;_,,., ;ch6e l ; , e. 
c,,o,., ,,,, ' ,_, • M-'•-10,,!a- \ t $. ~ ri3,,y,:,i i 

(D;a , 7/I A cS·A O r4 ~ ,:;o, 778 ,f •r 3 .00 A<S, ·._ ::' ,_,,, ,,,;••1l""'"'to "' -(;i\' .\ (5.3, r s c ,-,;e~-),,~1i~' ' ' (~,:;, hfe,ert'eftf ,' ' I.."! ~ J ---- .. 
0 F' _\ 1.§,, o eoA":_~.1----""""

30 984 ' 8 ~ "" ,_. "'· 

, I 

' 

~ ·· -·· ~,NA---- IC A p ,Ar t. 2• \ ,4• !L ..-~~ ~~ ~- · --:l-ALAN~ _. 
- -.-= ~ ~ --==--

_, •• ••- •
/,1/ 

-------7<~ ___ __ - C 
· 1·c 

I 
/1/ 

.. I 'f' r 
' 

1 .. t. , ' ..--------1 
/,I 

•//,~ ..
" 
r 

ii I 

jI \-··- ,· f, I L. -- ; C. 

/ 
I- --- - - I 

I 

C 
' 1 ~ ~ 

• 

13 = 
}
•'\ 

/< 
' 
~

'\ 
\';\ 

~ 

\
\~'-, 

r
• 

.,. "I
•,. 

' ."' 
' 

"' " '\ "\_ 
' ' "" " ... " \ 
AWAKEA 

er: 990 

ca,.r•,...,,...e 6 o~ .;f,• 
c,..,,_,,.,:;-, o-f c;n,,.,~.,. \H P ,,v;ii 

u ..,,;~d ---·· ----·· \ , - - ----- - --- - --- - -
' - ---- - - ------------ - ---- \ --··----·· ' .. 

, •• \ .·. I(o~o1 33 ,f r,:,, oO A<S, .. - ;1 \t\ ~ 
; c!i"-·- . .,. - . .. ':\.,~i' ;,

, ( l, .
G'/2' s,., k. •-•~<', .. - 0 .. - .. . ' -- •-----------------------=-J :.,•,. - ..t. c ,,,.., ,-,:,.,,, r.------A ,:,,, ·_~•- IA) ,,.;( •. _1 

Robf!rf ,=1..1n ,,.,aole qt • 
rlF cd.-,a - 7/e. ll\1 ~vr-"" .:.,·t>.·· A .~ :Z oN,.; 

~ ,e,c C,-,1.,1RC,._,'I - --1- ~ -'- ,29 ,,,4- .do A'f.J.= } 'I 6 o•s'' 
' ' -I •' ~ 

I 
EI. 7-"" 7 ar:J, 

\ 
""'"' 11 'ANT.South~e/1 
ffil/1~m L . P•l.»ldko ,t 

n/. <./~~l?•llf!t S. -VE 

I 
t 

~ Helen P P'vn&hoa)dec'b'. -1/9
,o,re,6~cca P. A,,..,oy<. d~ •,:t. - 1/..9 

- Y.9 Prank A. Pd/akiko, dec'd- ~-9 

.,,.__________
/Go7 

Ch,,-rl~s A . Pal,1;k i/.:o 
V,·cfor A. Palol:-iko,dec'd. 

-_J,g Clara Lona -Y.9 
-S--p Ka<e)/a K~le/e, d~c6'. -Y.9 .. 

es. <$.:J? Ac.,r. - · ••l:_ 
-

'I> 
'I 

'I> 
'I 1/ 

\ 

,,..• 1\·. .,.,•., -· - '"''" ' _.. - ' 
'(_:,I!,·~ ;!' ,.:(:.. - ##•'~ ' ; ~, , ,-,,;04~J ,.;~T£R (~_£,.31 _Ac~-) ',·,-· "I .. ,,,,-:,____ ...t: •• ,.1 \ ------~· 

' '' IC ' , ci; - - - ' • ,ANK1,.,.., ... ., ,:•, / / .,,:, I e;.1r£ \'~=•1 "· -'' r "-" '-'- \ · I1 .,,,, of,,,.,,,,,-.._.. .,,.. I ,· A~½ _......,. .-y ·---··· ' ·---~··....,.-- ' •••------\---• •----• c;i- 11! I , ;-,,,., \A.\ , = . ~20. -,40-f'0:. c__•• 1 ~ t<:J T ~ - -· ' 

·1-r-------..-··- 1··7!!'37 

~~_---------n-~ 

--- ~-

..._, ," !§r,:>,,:,,:JI.,1<./ L. \ :- ~ .. .. .-. 

/0 - '\ 'fi- 1.- '-' ;,
- ) ,--~~ k;, I ·-

-·\ 
\1 
J 

""' 

.. 

p.
\. 

~ 
) _ ~------~~,~~~~/ c.____j__ _J '!it,: 0 ' [ J o r - " ' _,,--,a , ; p W c i/han C .7/,:~":t- •I 

Malae,,, .J;;i;c, . \\ 
17~.tnna 

3 . 7$ 3 .p,:;,S. 

IS-

2. ~ 

l,._____ ,q,_i i f; 4 3- 388 acs. . ,~ : ,I ~ '\ \ . ; o ~ I , \frf~r:J.3rtll Sp1't,'16'J' 

:54i ~~,'.;{~ U 6~3?'2~" , 

\ s"'"-s- ,.,, = ,\, - -.;.- 'j §.~ . "' 0 -· ' \ 

~;•- · 0 
;<.,, ~ ,, '; \ \ 2 =-· 388 acs . , , 1c,-• "'""'"' ' ~ r..... o..s.a.s. ·\ \A 

-di .\' - \l 
' 

' "' A A /iC ·"' ,./ "'r,) 
. ,•3·_' ;! ,::..• ,~~ 
, i.1/; -- - '" ..f ~\'1·.v• = oss24, , \3 _5,355a~S- . \
'' " 27 . ~ ,., 1 - \ ' \ ~ « l'VrllMm v;Ji Maf.aea Keana.ainB

j 
10.0 Ac.S-' 2 ,.I...J Keanaama. 1c;1,:;-,i !--,1 7 ,lQ::i el.:?!' t \

1

l , , '' _!l•i au Edelb•o<> e .,, )1
1~· ii / ; i! v.,,,,.,,.e-s ,i _-J/r 

3 
<:rx· ,. ,~;,, _Ji;,-~.\ ,a 15753"-'• E. 00 A c.5 , 

r1ermsn ;.,;sJemsu' 

• -

\ 
5th.i~\ 

• 

~ ~ ' A"' 0 i ~. 
------- ____ 

---·--
01 

pl ~r /if. 
' \w ' \ J, 

•\,;.~ 

A • _.,...~..,.,., 
t.•,:_ 

;,,,:

" =- ""'I... k"~-. _ ,.• ~.. ... , . •,.,:JP:<": ~ . 1- J ,.:f,.. ... 
• \ 1'" ..... ,( -c -~ ~ . . Jt: ., .. ' . . '..,i,·,;;~ , ~- ,..,, H ~ . -- - ~ p . b."',' . , .~-4.- -j/",,.J

_,:l , ' • 
; - .!"~J,.-1<---'-"""""'~~ 

' , •I' ·----4tt,, 
, ~ 

' 

r 

__ ----tJu (),i 
,.0.,A "- ( ~ ,,., \"~ c::, NA 

~----- ---------,a 
\ 

I 
------~ sr. ~ 

i .,_••·" r:;,,.' 
rn. ~ v~i , A u,g;'7>' 9~ i i, 

v ... " .L" 
..,.,. Q., \ VJ () 4Q 4~,Ge;.f-r 

z!>' V :i -:-'-· "-'[a_,~• ,~ f \ 
1 e tf. .- •~!' -e:_ . -REE -Robe .-T -z '1 ·(.i;\ ~.,c" d,&,~ 1.!) .,,.a --:,· 0 SI -

7 
P"re/-,<,,;;,s~•\\ 'O"-,,,~~ .r 41 i:tes_"""' ,,a r;;,..1 
"'7' A='f - T/L_\\...,_ '\;::-?-!'t _s~t.o48"!" IOj,,•P°·I M #"· 'J".:, , 

,, - ~ i:! , _-e:l: ' U~- "' 
:.fONA \\,1. :-~~ 4= 1~ .-rf; uM 1, ..,~@ _ i,

\.. . 
~ ., ..£ 

~,4e,(""ES0 oorGQ \ ~ ,,_o ,\ () 41!,0 ,:,D\::J 4-:i ipz.~?J-'T • · /.f. , .. 1 39 i:~:.""'M 
\ .::> ~• !t"i,' , ~..,. e,O"!' = t 6

UNIT =,.::,._ I li' /,t ~... 3841,o,,~., Q 
F. ® ~•L _,;fi"/,347 = 'z&<f-41 ~ \! 

p, .:J:;_ : @, ' 
,, ft " ,,,. ~ ~,.,.~ ,_, ,., 

LoN e I I ln3 

( Ta.'1/'"" F o-do ~_,,.J ,,f'"c: 9 ,yo Cc, . L 7"'J_j ,4 A 

A
A 0 

· ·- -

I. 

( 

4 

\ 

rus • 

-:.:i. 223 A c: -

i 
I 

w,'/lt:C,m K eanaaina, e/d/ 

... '"__c _ .,_ 

I ·-
,~ 1■•

j~ -~~ _,, If _ -- -~•\ _ -- J l ,9' I - • - • - · ;.._ , , , "• V AHr~vv ·111'1!11' • • - ,-- 1•11•~\ v ,. .. • r n vv- --, - -.... a\ - • : - ---- I 'l35. 4~.!JHa. 
. - .... .,- I- - . ,, ---- _ •---- ______. 

'3 I' - ~ \'ji;ls;,.,11"'"' - -~--c-c ceoo.i:.,j •• 4.~ I J'"'0\·,·1 ~~~ 
= 

a 

t:Jg~~A/- 7 -. V ': I : , i "',,. I\,,,,'"::---_____ .--~- ..3C - I/Iii..,,, . t ? " cl,' --···'21;
a. , ---,,--:------:--:::-- _ ----+--,----; ·c::' , = ... ,~ ,~ .__\---\ e-=-- - - ' ' \ \~6 ----,-----j-----• • -- -~ ~- ------· .. J 0 c-e, --"h K K .,;, o ,;;; ;1,.0 ' e_, .l ,;\,! -- · 1-'"'I-, . ::,,.,., . N~ , \= ~ < '~ •= ~ ,"-'"' /vi 

,,.• ,,. , ,, -•~ o < o- - ---1_~'~<:4~•'/ "-;_,it-4• 44s545~ t ' f ,,•: ; •Ht•oC--,-:-;-:--J ...- '" " ' '~. " I\ "f' o 1'I,r - ; 7 • ." " ' 4-1 ') f] 'r 0:, 

..,,, ,,._.,~d . •-:•~'\'¥" ' 36 
•B. 830 '> 35 48, 040'(~ 

~ 8) :;.~, • . ~.,. ;=..,,. = ..... = ,.,.,[
'\ ~ ;f..;~::, <',) ..,., STR~~~-= ,,,••Q\ 

"::tl IA?,'" \4-5 ) \.*"') 
3L --- - - - --1., m ., 

0 

~ .. , ... , 1 s;;;: "" , ....,,.,_.:.__L"'--""-''"'--'-.L-- --4'"' ,s op o, , / I _.., ' ,< , 1 
0--- ---- - . .. \ \ ,, ;;l:>'.J' , / vr /"- .<l ~ r. • r•-·e ~, I ,',, • ~ ~·u , - ,, ,_r 

' ~- • I - ·- - - 5 c .v Nad, ne F - 7£ 48 ,·,, \ ' ' >;- · " 
• ··••• ' · sf- § Yoo•nqDar/Hd -Trus-fee• /50 iJC5. _ ;,- ·;.. , ',y, =' · t:J- 060 ,PLAT 

t' • \ \ /~'nber~ j;h:•·,( "~• ,,-',,,-r:J-:;.. cfJr- 1/~ ¥\}',;; ':1 j • ,,.. 
, , ' · A d ij <w, , n o9,,, E ~ ; >> ~ ; • ,,; ' 1"'\ ,, . . : ' >' --, ' · /7/G acs. I " ,_,, , ,,, \ ,/c· Vz-Vc ,..'{,,-,s;, ,,, _,, .l 1 

✓ •"' .,\ ~ , _ \ , Gr. .3804 \ !1 I , \ ' . -
, , 

'-...':::---.,_ - , I 

--- --~, ,,,.....,.. ::,a,;;,1/ ; ~ L 
--....::: ' f Cornecio Torr,-•- · 

'"-"'•, , c.,,. -.,JO,<;., . /3r ,~,,~=- ,;',Vo -
7 

\\ "'o .• ' 0 
Z4.sc; Ac "-~ 3 Z J. --• ----• 

• 
---•-- - --

. '.\ \ ' I -•' = 
"' 4 - -.--::::::::-- __ _... '-..,...._
:: - .~:::::::::::::::::· ··.::::::::::::::::~ - - -:; 1.---:··-- -· - PLAT 07 



-------

---------

-
-

-

• 

I 

• 

' I 

· ':;::-i1•-~ 
--..e.c ;.;.-•·· 

.;_,,.,9 ~
 ~-~ ·.•·<:C::':_.. ·~ '-'XS;::-:~:.:.:: 

:, 
.;;..--
. 

fl 0 
c:-'" lg' 

µ 

' 

-fl -
\ \ \ 

,-~_....,,'4'-~-;_;...:;~¼
, :~ :-~ 

-... -
,.,,. -

""'w
'.',:".::~

-
,-,~

­
' 

~-~--
' 

""""'"4°:"¾:.e _; 
~
 ~,,q;..--~~-

, ·""' ~
-··~~~"',;~-.,-.- ~t;.~J,~:rt·:~ ~-

¼
. 

-,, 

c
-

·, 
_, 

~
-
:; 

,.,.....:z."'-.--'.'.,--:~ 

,-~,., 
c­

;:-_:~-s·.-,.._ 
: >~:...;_d" ---

--
/';-~;,,;-sC: -~-. 

,,.,-,~
,:~

 
-,-: -:-:-

' 
--sc--;;::::--:::-~---~

-
-:---

1
-
--~

--'~:·c_:c_:___c"'···'--"-'-::_2, 
_ 

_
;_

_
;_

_
c
_

_
-,,-

-
,:=-

.c"'
. ~ 

~ 
--_;;:--, 

.c-,.-, 
\ 

.,,__ 
-... 

---
k:,, ... 

c!>.': ,--"".~
-,..,K

--."-
't ~..,.;..~::,; 

-t-
,o-_ 

... 
y 

-

, 
-~--'" t~

'"· ~:a,;· ·~ 
,.,,,,,... -

,~.-, ..,,w-~,--~-. 

.,_
_

....J 

• 

I ' 

-

l C
 

C
 

- " 12. 
C

 

J 

(f
-I <
 

I 

I 

. ~
,..

·,; 

~-------

,""""
' .
;· 

~.. -;-. """'~-" 
I 

-.,
. 

. 
""' 

..... 
;J., 

t
~

,.-,,.:.:i-· 
1 

.,,,,,. 

~
 -~ 

~~'":IC
.,~-..,=-'.;"<"• 

.;;;:;,.~:-;,,·. ,... 
.,,::.,._"'"=""'A·"',.:; 

~--~--~ ~
-

·;/'':::: ":('!!a 

, I 
r I 

~
 

-4. ,;-.-\i.-/~~ 

-,~
~

~
,., 

'<:< -
-

,, 

_,
,.. 

. 
II 

'
""Q

' 
~,,,--c::-r:,;:~~. -~~,, 

., 
---}

. 

l 

;~" ~ l_
., 

4 I 

-
:; 

-.,, "··.:t··~~-

1 

-

m
(I 

Ir
-

z l> 
1J 

I
r
1

-
-

c--

~ _
;
-
:-

.
-'::"-:>

-.. 
3

1
\I 

'-
-
-
-
-
' C

 

~ 
-

,'...---~ 
fl1 

. ~' \' 
-

·i

d .-, 
.,,.__, 

'L 
-

,._
-

,,,..:
;
,-

.;
.··-

a 
"
'
 

; 
-~ 

• 
...:

.•• ,._::==""_,_-;_";_-;;_--
c .=-~·-·-·---"'I

~
~
~

~
-

=
 

-. -~:~~
_/ ;__. 

!":~~"
0:__:c,c-c',.'.'"'-

. 
~==

 _ 
?

, 
-

~'.-~
~_:·: 

s.t,c,c:,__--r: 
-_=-:={ 

'" 
~
 

-
; -, 

r·· 
-· 

-
,,,_ ,'~ 

~;.;f;.,"'<~--
-:;-_:..~

-
,
(
 

. 
' 

-
1 

_-c-_:__rJ~
'l'•._~

~
_;;;,:-_., ••• 

~
 

1 I 



-
-

-

--------

-
;,; ._

_
_ 

_,_ -
'-

-
'-
-
I
 

l>:I: L
-
-
-
-
+

-
-

--j 

-
-
1

-
-

1)> 

--1
-----1

I 

~
 
f
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
1

 
l> 
r 

1.----
-
v
 

z 
1

--_
_

Jf
-
-
-
-
, l> 1

------K
 

1
-
-
-
-
-
i 

1
-
-
-
-
-
+

-
--

l
-
-
-
-
-
t
-
-
,
 

'.
-

-
--\ :3 :)'lf7

d
 

I 
3

A
l1

:IO
 

-

--------

! I 

-__L 

-
-
~

 -
-

-
-
-
1

-
_
_

_
 

I) 

~
r
-
-
----J

 
I I 

_______,________l___J__::r-~-
-L

._
_

_
l_

_
---J---c_

 ------

"1) -

w
 

.J 
1

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

--------j w
 

~ 1-----
-
c
:
-
-
-
~

"---\
4

Ii
-

z 
I----~

,---,---:;,' -
-
,

";J 

<C 
o

.L
-
-
-
-
---------:, 

I 

C
 

<
 ~-Q
. 

C
 

:, 

-, c:: f; 
(I
-(!... C

 

:J 
, 

• 

' 

-
·f--

-
-
'.

~
-
-
+

-
-
-
-
,-

-
c
'-

-
-
,-

~
,-

---i 
_ 

_
_

L
~

_
L

_
_

-
-
-
L

_
_

L
-
-
t
~

 
-
.
-
-
-
-
L

-
r
-
-
'-

'c
----' J: I---J,.__J..-J.-....J._Jr-,L

_
_

,L
,--,-L

,--1
,-,J-

-
,7

-
(
-
-
-
-
r1

---r 

"
' 

0 
'-'--'--"---,;' t"" ~ 

L
L

-1
_

-a
!.c

~
,.+

;,_
-l=

--'~
L

-.i,--~
.t.-,.:,-!::;~~~;;-::--:'---;:-:"~ 

IN
 '1171 H

 '1 
C: ,,:_;::_:~~..l.=-=3;:....a::s,=-.E.,:?-,-::::...,_

_
.::...~

+
---i=

-,--,-"
'-,--,-,-r-, 

...., 

~
 
f--------l----\ 

f
-
-
-
-
-
l-

----1
 

r 
r 

" r 
l--_

.l_
_

_
-,L

---+
-_

_
L

---1
-
.
L

.
,
-
~

-
-
-
,

l> 
-

---1
 )>

 
L---t__1-;,-__1_r

1
►

o
 

'1l
2

m
L

-
-
-
-
-
+

--
,
 

,
,
/
-
-
-
-
-
-
j
 )> 

f
-
-
-
~

 

---+
-·, 

.,,, 

J---_ 
_

J
-
-
-
7

11 
r·

\ 
'-

-
-
-
-
-
1

)> 
-
i 

--,_
_

_
,----, 

(l 

>
----------, m

 

.•-
-

i I 
, ' 

l 
~ 

{ 
I, 

f~-
_

_
_

_
_

1
._ 

_ 
~ 

-=
:1

--=
--'-----:--~

 a___
..L.._""'4=--:1-1 

(~
--

-
-

_
_

_-_-_-_=-_=-~ • 
I 

I 
, 

" 
I 

I
I 

_, 
I 

I 
' 

I 
I 

____
_

 ________ _
j __ 1-

~......L_
_J__~~-

J_
_

__,__
_

l~~i=--=---
-

_ 
-

1 
~

-.----
I 

l 
I 

I 

11 



-
-
-

I 

~
 

-::s
--

c- , , _,..
 <,
 

:t
) 
~
 

:t
:, c'1

 
0 l:>

 
t)

 

'I
 

_
_

J
_

_
_

__-,
,_

_
_

,_
_

 
-
~
~
 

0 

I 

i)
 

cl' ., 
1J 

3
0 

~
l)

 

\1
 

0 (I
 

tit
 

tJ <\1
 

i l I
' 


	SP75-230_Mauna Ziona Church (No. Kona)



